Rhode Island Bar J()ur Ilal



Articles

3

1

17

19

25

27

Rhode Island’s Coastal Resources Management Program and the
Coastal Zone Management Act’s Federal Consistency Program
Jobn M. Boebnert, Esq.

Express Consent by Registration: A Personal Jurisdiction
Reminder
Kevin N. Rolando, Esq.

Lunch with Legends: Trailblazers, Trendsetters and Treasures of
the Rhode Island Bar
Matthew R. Plain, Esq. and Elizabeth R. Merritt, Esq.

BOOK REVIEW Delay, Deny, Defend: Why Insurance Companies
Don’t Pay And What You Can Do About It by Jay M. Feinman, Esq.
Michael R. Bottaro, Esq.

Tribute: Hon. Edward V. Healey, Jr.

Hon. Laureen D’Ambra

Patient Safety Organizations: Challenges and Rewards for Health
Care Industry
Michael A. Murphy, Esq.

Features

3 Rising to the Challenge: 37 LGBT Committee Meeting and Free
Helping Others and Ourselves CLE September 22nd
7 Local Business Sponsors Provide 40 Lawyers on the Move
Excellent Pro Bono Case Recognition 41 How to Help Clients and Colleagues
23 Continuing Legal Education Find You
26 SOLACE - Helping Bar Members 42  Counting to Ten Really Does Work
in Times of Need 43 In Memoriam
29 October 1st Bar Dues Payment 43 Advertiser Index
Deadline
29 Publish and Prosper in the Rhode
Island Bar Journal
CORRECTION

Due to a transcription error, Attorney Patricia Coyne-Fague, Chief Legal Counsel for the Rhode Island

Department of Corrections, was inadvertently omitted from the list of volunteer attorneys who generously

volunteered their time and efforts for the 2011 Rhode Island Law Day Classroom programs. The Bar

thanks Patricia and all the volunteer lawyers and judges who make Rhode Island Law Day so successful.

RHODE ISLAND

Bar Association
1898

RHODE ISLAND BAR ASSOCIATION
LAWYER’S PLEDGE
As a member of the Rhode Island Bar Association, I pledge
to conduct myself in a manner that will reflect honor upon
the legal profession. I will treat all participants in the legal
process with civility. In every aspect of my practice, I will be
honest, courteous and_far.

Editor In Chief David N. Bazar
Editor Frederick D. Massie
Assistant Editor ~ Kathleen M. Bridge
Editorial Board  Victoria M. Almeida
Ellen R. Balasco
Roland E Chase
Patrick T. Conley
Jerry Cohen
William J. Delaney
Jay S. Goodman
Patricia A. Hurst
Taylor J. Hills
Graham H. Howland
Bryan W. Hudson
Marcia McGair Ippolito
William M. Kolb
Ernest G. Mayo
Kathryn H. Petit
Heather M. Spellman
Jonathan L. Stanzler
Jennifer L. Sylvia
Joshua Teverow
Timothy C. Twardowski
Scott J. Vernon
Harris K. Weiner
Executive Director Helen Desmond McDonald
Association William J. Delaney
Officers President
Michael R. McElroy
President-Elect
J. Robert Weisberger, Jr.
Treasurer
Bruce W. McIntyre
Secretary

Direct advertising inquiries to the Editor,
Frederick D. Massie, Rhode Island Bar Journal,
115 Cedar Street, Providence, RI 02903,

(401) 421-5740.

USPS (464-680) ISSN 1079-9230

Rhode Island Bar Journal is published
bimonthly by the Rhode Island Bar Association,
115 Cedar Street, Providence, RI 02903.
PERIODICALS POSTAGE PAID AT PROVIDENCE, RI

Subscription: $30 per year

Postmaster
Send Address Correction to Rhode Island Bar
Journal, 115 Cedar Street, Providence, RT 02903

www.ribar.com

Front Cover Photograph
Pawtucket City Hall, by Brian McDonald




William J. Delaney, Esq.
President
Rhode Island Bar Association

In these difficult
economiic times,
our ability to help
those in need and
our own members
becomes ever
more important.
Fortunately, our
Bar Association
has programs in
place, and in the
pipeline, providing
the means to do

both.

Rising to the Challenge:
Helping Others and Ourselves

In these difficult economic times, the Bar
Association’s ability to help those in need and
our own members becomes ever more important.
Fortunately, our Bar has programs in place, and
in the pipeline, providing the means to accom-
plish both.

The Bar’s Public Service Programs offer
unparalleled opportunities for Bar members to
offer their legal assistance to those who need
it the most. And, while doing so, our newer
members gain experience and insight in practice
areas as they proceed in their career paths.

The Bar’s Volunteer Lawyer Program (VLP),
Reduced Fee Programs, and US Armed Forces
Legal Services Project, all serve as beacons of
light and hope. Offering pro bono legal services
to qualified low-income Rhode Islanders, the
elderly, and those serving in our military service,
VLP members have provided and continue to
provide thousands of Rhode Islanders with
sorely-needed legal assistance. Beyond this,
through its mentor component, VLP offers
excellent opportunities for our newer members
to gain valuable real-life, case practice with the
counsel and assistance of our more experienced
members. This provides everyone taking advan-
tage of the programs with a ‘win-win’ situation
only available through our Bar!

Our Lawyer Referral Service (LRS) offers
excellent opportunities for members, new and
seasoned alike, to build their practices through
referred potential clients, pre-screened by our
professional and helpful Public Services staff.
Providing individuals with up to a half hour,
free consultation, LRS allows lawyers and clients
alike to determine their suitability and to work
out a mutually-agreeable fee structure.

We are currently developing an Online
Attorney Information Resource Center, aimed
at providing all Bar members with timely and
direct volunteer Bar members’ assistance with
practice-related questions. While still in the
planning stages, once this service is up and run-
ning, it will be available, through the Members
Only section of the Bar’s web site, to all Bar
members. This unique program will provide
all members of the Bar, but particularly newer
members, with a list of volunteer attorneys,
knowledgeable in different areas of the law,
who are willing to answer questions based on
their professional knowledge and experience.
On a related note, the economy has forced even

the largest Rhode Island law firms (and, for
that matter, throughout the country in general)
to delay, postpone, or stagger the hiring of
recently admitted attorneys. Unfortunately for
those attorneys, student loan repayment pro-
grams will not completely defer those obliga-
tions. As a result, professional assistance has
become even more important. Stay tuned for
further developments in this exciting project!

Our Bar’s interesting and informative Rhode
Island Bar Journal is an excellent means by
which Bar members of all levels of experience
and from all areas of practice may share their
valuable experience and knowledge with their
colleagues and to enhance their professional
reputations. Featuring a fascinating and eclectic
mix of scholarly articles, law-related book
reviews, attorney profiles, and much more,
our Bar Journal offers all our members a
chance to shine within the profession, and,
in some instances, where original Bar Journal
pieces have been picked up by the news media,
to gain an even larger audience!

Our Bar also offers two excellent programs
where Bar members offer direct assistance to
their colleagues. Our Lawyers Helping Lawyers
(LHL) Committee provides confidential and
free help, assessment and referral for personal
challenges through the Bar’s contract with
Resource International Employee Assistance
Services and LHL Committee members. And,
the Bar’s SOLACE program communications
are through voluntary participation in an email-
based network where members may ask for
help or volunteer to assist others with medical
or other matters.

Finally, our Bar’s twenty-six committees are
outstanding resources, offering members oppor-
tunities to discuss current and important issues
concerning a wide range of practice areas and
Bar services. These committees are excellent
venues for new members to get acquainted with
and learn from Rhode Island’s foremost practi-
tioners. And, if you haven’t done so already, this
is the perfect time to take the plunge and join
the committees that will help you the most!

Our Bar is doing its part to help those in
need and our members. I urge you to go to the
Bar’s website at www.ribar.com or contact the
Bar to learn more about the opportunities avail-
able and become involved in one or all of them
today! <

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011 3



The Rhode Island
Bar Foundation

Founded in 1958, the Rhode Island Bar Foundation is the non-profit
philanthropic arm of the state’s legal profession. Its mission is to foster
and maintain the honor and integrity of the legal profession and to study,
improve, and facilitate the administration of justice.

The Foundation receives support from members of the bar, other
Foundations, and from honorary and memorial contributions. The
Foundation invites you to join in meeting the challenges ahead by con-
tributing to the Foundation’s Tribute Program. The Foundation’s Tribute
Program honors the memory, accomplishments, or special occasion of
an attorney, a friend, a loved one, his or her spouse, or another family
member. Those wishing to honor a colleague, friend, or family member
may do so by filling out the form and mailing it, with their contribution, to
the Rhode Island Bar Foundation, 115 Cedar Street, Providence, Rl 02903.
You may also request a form by contacting the Rhode Island Bar
Foundation at 401-421-6541. All gifts will be acknowledged to the family.

RHODE ISLAND BAR FOUNDATION TRIBUTE PROGRAM GIFT

To contribute to the Rhode Island Bar Foundation in memory
of someone who has died or in honor of a special occasion,
please complete this form and mail it with your contribution.
We will send a card to the person honored
or to the family member of the deceased.

PLEASE PRINT

| am enclosing a special gift in the amount of $

In Memory of

In Honor of

To celebrate his/her/their

SEND ANNOUNCEMENT OF GIFT TO:

Name

Address

City/State/Zip

INDICATE ON ACKNOWLEDGMENT THAT GIFT IS BEING MADE BY:

Your Name(s)

Address

City/State/Zip

Phone (in case of questions)

Email:

Rhode Island Bar Foundation, 115 Cedar Street, Providence, R.l. 02903
telephone: (401) 421-6541

All gifts are acknowledged in the Foundation’s annual report.

September/October 2011 Rhode Island Bar Journal

RHODE ISLAND BAR JOURNAL

Editorial Statement

The Rhode Island Bar Journal is the Rhode Island
Bar Association’s official magazine for Rhode Island
attorneys, judges and others interested in Rhode Island
law. The Bar Journal is a paid, subscription magazine
published bi-monthly, six times annually and sent to,
among others, all practicing attorneys and sitting judges,
in Rhode Island. This constitutes an audience of over
6,000 individuals. Covering issues of relevance and pro-
viding updates on events, programs and meetings, the
Rhode Island Bar Journal is a magazine that is read on
arrival and, most often, kept for future reference. The
Bar Journal publishes scholarly discourses, commen-
tary on the law and Bar activities, and articles on the
administration of justice. While the Journal is a serious
magazine, our articles are not dull or somber. We strive
to publish a topical, thought-provoking magazine that
addresses issues of interest to significant segments of
the Bar. We aim to publish a magazine that is read,
quoted and retained. The Bar Journal encourages the
free expression of ideas by Rhode Island Bar members.
The Bar Journal assumes no responsibility for opinions,
statements and facts in signed articles, except to the
extent that, by publication, the subject matter merits
attention. The opinions expressed in editorials represent
the views of at least two-thirds of the Editorial Board,
and they are not the official view of the Rhode Island
Bar Association. Letters to the Editors are welcome.

Article Selection Criteria

The Rhode Island Bar Journal gives primary prefer-
ence to original articles, written expressly for first
publication in the Bar Journal, by members of the
Rhode Island Bar Association. The Bar Journal does
not accept unsolicited articles from individuals who
are not members of the Rhode Island Bar Association.
Articles previously appearing in other publications
are not accepted.

All submitted articles are subject to the Journal’s
editors’ approval, and they reserve the right to edit
or reject any articles and article titles submitted for
publication.

Selection for publication is based on the article’s
relevance to our readers, determined by content and
timeliness. Articles appealing to the widest range of
interests are particularly appreciated. However, com-
mentaries dealing with more specific areas of law are
given equally serious consideration.

Preferred format includes: a clearly presented state-
ment of purpose and/or thesis in the introduction;
supporting evidence or arguments in the body; and

a summary conclusion.

Citations conform to the Uniform System of Citation
* Maximum article size is approximately 3,500 words.
However, shorter articles are preferred.

While authors may be asked to edit articles them-
selves, the editors reserve the right to edit pieces for
legal size, presentation and grammar.

Articles are accepted for review on a rolling basis.
Meeting the criteria noted above does not guarantee
publication. Articles are selected and published at the
discretion of the editors.

Submissions are preferred in a Microsoft Word for-
mat emailed as an attachment or on disc. Hard copy
is acceptable, but not recommended.

Authors are asked to include an identification of their
current legal position and a photograph, (headshot)
preferably in a jpg file of, at least, 350 d.p.i., with
their article submission.

Direct inquiries and send articles and author’s
photographs for publication consideration to:

Rhode Island Bar Journal Editor Frederick D. Massie
email: fmassie@ribar.com

telephone: 401-421-5740

Material published in the Rhode Island Bar Journal
remains the property of the Journal, and the author
consents to the rights of the Rhode Island Bar Journal
to copyright the work.



John M. Boehnert, Esq.
Law Offices of John M.
Boehnert, Providence

does offer states
an opportunity to
challenge either
activities directly
undertaken by the
federal govern-
ment, or activities
by non-federal
parties allowed by
the federal govern-
ment pursuant to
federally-issued

permits.

Rhode Island’s Coastal Resources
Management Program and the
Coastal Zone Management Act’s
Federal Consistency Program

Introduction

Fittingly for the Ocean State, Rhode Island
has a comprehensive, extensive and robust
coastal resources management program, devel-
oped under the umbrella of the federal Coastal
Zone Management Act! (CZMA).

By virtue of Rhode Island’s participation
under the federal Coastal Zone Management
Program, Rhode Island benefits from certain
protections unique to participating coastal states,
principally the ability, under what is referred to
as the federal consistency program, to exercise
something of a veto over activities, proposed to
be conducted under federally-issued permits, if
such activities would be inconsistent with the
enforceable policies of Rhode Island’s coastal
resources management program.

That power can be extremely important,
particularly where the proposed activities, pur-
suant to federal permitting authority, involve
the siting of potentially hazardous facilities
which could impact a state’s coastal environment.
The siting of potentially hazardous facilities can
occur under a number of permitting regimens,
given that such facilities are often large and
complex and require numerous municipal, state
and federal approvals.

This power is not, however, unlimited.
Because the rights given states under the CZMA
apply not just to non-federal entities seeking
federal permits but also to actions proposed
to be undertaken by a federal agency, to some
extent, the power to challenge such federal
actions involves a degree of surrender of federal
supremacy and authority and is therefore limited.
Additionally, there may be matters which are
deemed important to national security, and it
is therefore necessary to protect those matters
from state challenge.

That said, the CZMA does offer states an
opportunity to challenge either activities directly
undertaken by the federal government, or activ-
ities by non-federal parties allowed by the fed-
eral government pursuant to federally-issued
permits. If a coastal state makes a determination
that the activity is not consistent with its coastal
management program, the activity by non-
federal actors can be prohibited, unless this

decision is overridden by the Secretary of
Commerce.

This matter was drawn into sharp focus for
Rhode Islanders by the proposed location by
Weavers Cove Energy LLC of a liquefied natural
gas facility, originally proposed for Fall River,
Massachusetts, and the ship transport of lique-
fied natural gas (LNG) up Mount Hope Bay in
and through Rhode Island and Massachusetts
coastal waters. The project was controversial in
both Rhode Island and Massachusetts and was
the subject of a federal consistency review filing
before the Rhode Island Coastal Resources
Management Council. The federal consistency
proceeding resulted in litigation more specifically
discussed below. (By way of disclosure, this
author represented Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC
in its federal consistency review filing with the
Rhode Island Coastal Resources Management
Council.)

The federal consistency program remains a
viable protection for states, although the strength
of its protection has perhaps been misunder-
stood, given that the statutory provisions can
be highly nuanced, as even some federal regula-
tors privately concede.

This article briefly summarizes the protec-
tions of the CZMA’s federal consistency program
for states, and indicates how Rhode Island may
be particularly well qualified to benefit under
this program in the future.

An understanding of the scope of this power
to protect coastal states’ environments under
the CZMA must, necessarily, begin with a brief
overview of the Coastal Zone Management Act
and its regulations.

The Coastal Zone Management Act
Congress enacted the Coastal Zone Manage-
ment Act of 1972 facilitating states’ management
of natural resources in the coastal zone, particu-
larly in light of increased pressures from coastal
development. Participation under the CZMA
is voluntary rather than mandatory. If a state
wishes to participate, it develops a management
program for its coastal resources, which must
be compliant with the federal regulations? In
Rhode Island, that program is called the Rhode

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011 5



Shared office environment for lawyers

Calart Tower

Top floor of Art-Deco landmark
400 Reservoir Avenue - Providence, RI 02907

Free Parking
High end windowed offices
Conference room seats 13
Handicap accessible, elevator - Kitchen - Library

Central location at US 95 + RIRts 10/6
8 mins to downtown courts - 10 mins to Kent
Providence address with Cranston convenience

Large corner, medium, part-time, and virtual offices available

(401) 467-7771 - ext 12
inquiry@lawyerscollaborative.com

LawyerSelect Suites

at LawyersCollaborative ®

September/October 2011 Rhode Island Bar Journal

Island Coastal Resources Management
Program (RICRMP), implemented by the
Rhode Island Coastal Resources Manage-
ment Council (CRMC). The RICRMP,
and related regulations and plans, may
be found in full on the CRMC website at
WWW.CIrMC.ri.gov.

The CZMA is administered by the fed-
eral National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration (NOAA), with individual
state programs administered by NOAA’s
Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource
Management.

Currently, 34 of the 35 eligible states,
territories and commonwealths qualify
for participation in the program based
upon their coastal status, with Illinois,
the most recent, and last, coastal state to
decide to develop a program, having filed
its application with NOAA for program
approval. All states participating and
developing a coastal management pro-
gram, must submit this program for
review and approval by NOAA.

Such coastal management programs
are generally comprehensive and usually
complex, and Rhode Island’s program is
certainly no exception. A typical plan in-
cludes: regulated uses under the program;
boundaries as to the state’s coastal zone;
detailed regulations as to what is permis-
sible and impermissible; and standards
for the enforcement of such regulations.

The Federal Consistency Program

NOAA’s Ocean and Coastal Resource
Management website describes the feder-
al consistency provision as “a major
incentive for states to join the national
coastal management program and... a
powerful tool that states use to manage
coastal uses and resources and to facili-
tate cooperation with federal agencies.”
That is certainly true since the federal
government relinquishes a degree of con-
trol to participating states, even proposed
activities by the federal government itself.

The federal consistency review process
applies to both direct and indirect federal
actions. Direct federal actions are those
undertaken by a federal agency itself,
or by a contractor for a federal agency.
Indirect federal actions are those under-
taken by a non-federal actor pursuant to
federally-issued permits or licenses. For
example, federal development projects
within coastal zones are automatically
subject to review under the federal con-
sistency program3

More specifically, the federal consis-



tency program establishes an “effects
test,” pursuant to which direct and indi-
rect federal actions, in or outside the
coastal zone, affecting any land or water
use or natural resource of the state’s
coastal zone must be consistent with the
state’s coastal management program’s
enforceable policies. With effects tests,
there are no established geographic
boundaries established or categorical
exemptions limiting tests* However, as
discussed below, certain discretionary
exemptions are available.

In determining effects tests, the effect
must be on “enforceable policies” of the
state’s coastal management program, as
approved by NOAA?

The test is nuanced, depending on
whether the activity is undertaken directly
by the federal government, or indirect
federal activity by way of federal permits
or licenses sought by non-federal actors.
When the activity at issue is directly
undertaken by the federal government,
those federal activities must be consistent
“to the maximum extent practicable”
with the state program?

As indicated, this distinction between
federal and non-federal actors is nuanced,
and an understanding of the distinction is
as much dependent on an understanding
of what is not stated in the statute and
regulations as an understanding of what
is expressly set forth. Based on my under-
standing of the statute and regulations,
and a discussion with a NOAA official
with responsibility for the federal consis-
tency program, I describe the distinction
as follows.

If the federal agency determines it
cannot be fully consistent with the state
program, it must make a finding based
on a prohibition of federal law, whether
express or implied, effectively preventing
it from attaining fully consistent status”
Should a state, in its federal consistency
review, attempt to impose conditions that
would 7ot be justified by the administra-
tive record, the federal agency could
claim it was prohibited consistent with
federal law. In this regard, however, a
federal agency is expressly prevented
from relying on a lack of funding as a
justification to avoid consistency with
the maximum extent practicable with the
state program$

Inviting further confusion, when direct
federal action is involved under the feder-
al consistency review process, a federal
agency can effectively have two different

Local Business Sponsors Provide
Excellent Pro Bono Case Recognition

The Rhode Island Bar Association gratefully acknowledges the following
businesses for their generous and thoughtful support of our Bar’s Pro Bono
Programs. These businesses donated gift certificates in recognition of the out-
standing contributions of volunteer attorneys who accepted cases for economi-
cally disadvantaged Rhode Islanders during the Bar’s 2011 Annual Meeting.

Mill’s Tavern — 101 North Main Street, Providence

Fleming’s — 1 West Exchange Street, Providence

Spa Mosaic — 24 Village Square Drive, South Kingstown

Fore Court Racquet & Fitness Club — 44 Cray Street, Cumberland
Pro Fitness — 1755 Bald Hill Road, Warwick

Trinity Repertory Company — 201 Washington Street, Providence
Button Hole — 1 Button Hole Drive, Suite One, Providence

Coast Guard House — 40 Ocean Road, Narragansett

Luminous Salon and Spa — 133 Pitman Street, Providence

Kelli Luca at Hairworks — 115 Pleasant Avenue, Smithfield
Method Fitness — 755 Westminster Street, Providence

Greenville Inn — 36 Smith Street, Greenville

Panera Bread Catering — 2180 Mendon Road, Suite 31, Cumberland
Fred Astaire Dance Studio — 127 Dorrance Street, Providence
Newport Athletic Club — 66 Valley Road, Middletown

Bob & Timmy’s Grilled Pizza — 32 Spruce Street, Providence
Ocean State Rock Climbing — 3 New England Way, Lincoln

Rock Spot Climbing — 100 Higginson Avenue, Lincoln

All That Matters Yoga — 315 Main Street, Wakefield

Stepping Stone Ranch — 201 Escoheag Hill Road, West Greenwich

At the 2011 Annual Meeting, Public Services Involvement Committee Chair Christine J.
Engustian, Esg. and VLP Coordinator John H. Ellis were among the Bar members and staff
registering volunteer attorneys who accepted cases and received donated business gift certifi-
cates for their pro bono service.

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011

7



standards determining if that action is
consistent to the maximum extent practi-
cable. First, the standard may be simply
interpreted that the activity is consistent
to the maximum extent practicable if it
is fully consistent with the state’s enforce-
able policies, since this is a CZMA
express standard. Secondly, that standard
may be interpreted that the agency is
consistent to the maximum extent practi-
cable because, even though the activity is
not fully consistent with an enforceable
state policy, the activity is consistent with
federal law.

If a federal agency determines its pro-
posed activity is consistent to the maxi-
mum extent practicable, it may pursue
the activity, even if the State objects that
the activity is inconsistent with enforce-
able state policies under the CZMA? The
federal agency would provide the state
with a statement that the activity at issue
is consistent to the maximum extent
practicable with the state program.

When a federal agency is the actor, it
must make a determination whether the
proposed activity has coastal effects, and,
if it concludes it does, it must provide a

Persona

8 September/October 2011

consistency determination to the affected
state at least 90 days before final approval,
subject to the ability of the state at issue
and the federal agency to negotiate a
different timeline!? In the event a state
objects to federal agency activity as
inconsistent with its coastal management
program, as indicated above, the agency
is free to proceed with the activity if the
agency provides a written statement that
its activity is consistent with the state’s
program!

In the event of serious disagreement
between a state and a federal agency,
mediation is available before the Secretary
of Commerce as a means to resolve the
dispute!?

Activity by a non-federal actor is also
subject to federal consistency review if it
has reasonably foreseeable coastal effects!
If the activities at issue are indirect feder-
al activities, meaning a non-federal appli-
cant performing work pursuant to a fed-
eral permit, the activities must be fully
consistent with the state program

Any such non-federal actor must pro-
vide the State with a consistency certifica-
tion, as well as additional necessary data

and information pertaining to such activi-
ty. Within 30 days of the receipt of such
information, the state must notify the
applicant whether or not the information
is complete. Within six months of the
date of such submission, the state must
make a determination whether the activi-
ty is consistent with state program or
object that such activity is inconsistent
with the program. In Rhode Island, the
issuance of a state permit known as an
Assent, issued by the CRMC, is evidence
of the state’s determination of federal
consistency.

Failure of the state to either make a
consistency determination or object to
the activity as inconsistent within six
months of the submission of an applica-
tion is deemed to constitute a determina-
tion the activity is consistent with the
state program’®

A state’s determination of inconsisten-
cy with its coastal program is subject to
review, sua sponte by, or appeal to, the
Secretary of Commerce. This review may
be initiated by the Secretary, and the
appeal may be brought by the applicant
to override the state determination of

Carl E. Seadale
Business Development
Director

Emerson is invested in you.

Emerson Investment Management, Inc.

Rhode Island Bar Journal

30 Federal Street Boston, MA 02110 617-695-1516 www.emetrsonim.com



inconsistency. The review by the
Secretary is a de novo review, and the
Secretary may make a finding either that
the activity is consistent with the objec-
tives of the coastal zone management act
or that the activity is necessary in the
interests of national security. The Federal
agency involved and the state, both have
the opportunity to provide detailed com-
ments to the Secretary prior to a decision!®
The importance of the Secretary’s
review is that if a state finds an activity
is not consistent with its coastal program,
the non-federal actor cannot receive a
permit for such activity from the federal
agency unless the state’s decision of incon-
sistency is overridden by the Secretary.”
In the event of disagreement by a state
under the federal consistency program as
to actions undertaken either by the feder-
al government itself or by a non-federal
action pursuant to a federal license or
permit, a lawsuit may be brought by the
state if the activity at issue is inconsistent
with the enforceable policies of its coastal
management program. Please note that if
a state sues a federal agency, if the court
finds for the state, the Secretary may
make a written request to the President

to exempt from state program compli-
ance those elements of the federal activity
found to be in the paramount interests of
the United States!®

States and municipalities applying for
federal funds for activities affecting the
coastal zone must also follow federal
consistency procedure, requiring either
a determination of consistency to receive
such funds, or a state determination of
inconsistency overridden by the Secretary
of Commerce?

The federal consistency program is a
process for review and not a rewrite of,
or override of, other federal statutes and
regulations. The federal agencies and
those seeking federal permits or licenses
must continue to comply with the other
requirements imposed by various acts and
statutes, including environmental laws.

In summary, while the CZMA does
provide protections to states and locali-
ties (in cooperation with their relevant
state agency), in the event of the pro-
posed siting of potentially dangerous
facilities, those protections have more
teeth when the activity is proposed by a
non-federal actor, such as a private com-
pany seeking federal permits or licenses

for a project. Regarding federal agencies,
unlike non-federal actors, they can con-
tinue with the activity even if the state
determines it is inconsistent with its
enforceable coastal policies, leaving the
state only the option of litigation if medi-
ation with the Secretary of Commerce is
unsuccessful. Non-federal actors, on the
other hand, cannot receive issuance of
their federal permits absent a favorably
consistency determination by the state,
unless the Secretary of Commerce and/or
a court of final jurisdiction decides in
their favor.

Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC and
Federal Consistency in Rhode Island

An example of the federal consistency
review process in Rhode Island is the
Weaver’s Cove energy project which orig-
inally proposed the siting of an LNG
facility in Fall River, Massachusetts, and
required the transport by ship of LNG up
Mount Hope Bay in and through Rhode
Island and Massachusetts coastal waters.

The project was significant, proposing
an LNG terminal with the capacity to

continued on page 30

Celebrating Our Tenth Anniversary!

Defense Counsel of Rhode Island

We 1nvite you to join
Joseph A. Kelly, Esq.
and

Joseph J. McGair, Esq.

n celebrating our first ten years by
remembering our founding presidents
with fond recollections,
many true.

Citizens Bank Rotunda
Thursday, October 13, 2011
6:00 p.m.

Ticket information: dcri@defensecounselri.org

Rhode Island Bar Journal

September/October 2011 9



MIGNANELL SSOCIATES, L.TD.

Attorneys At Law

10 Weybosset Street, Suite 205 ® Providence, RI 02903
Tel: (401) 455-3500 Fax: (401) 455-0648

www.mignanelli.com

Wills/Trusts

Estate Tax Planning

Estate Settlements

Trusts for Disabled Persons
Personal Injury Settlement Trusts

Anthony R. Mignanelli
Attorney at Law All Probate Matters

The R.I. Supreme Court Licenses all lawyers in the general practice of law.
The court does not license or certify any lawyer as an expert or specialist in any field of practice.

10 September/October 2011 Rhode Island Bar Journal



Kevin N. Rolando, Esq.
Gunning & LaFazia, Inc.,
Warwick

Trained to focus
upon the complex,
we often overlook
the simpler, the
more obvious.
Consider the
jurisprudential
web of personal

jurisdiction.

Express Consent by Registration:
A Personal Jurisdiction Reminder

Trained to focus upon the complex, we often
overlook the simpler, the more obvious.
Consider the jurisprudential web of personal
jurisdiction. One noted jurist, borrowing from
Winston Churchill, likened it to “a riddle
wrapped in a mystery inside an enigma.’!
Personal jurisdiction immediately brings to
mind such oft-repeated expressions as minimum
contacts, purposeful availment, or traditional
notions of fair play and substantial justice. All,
of course, derive from the due-process minimum-
contacts test developed in the 1945 United
States Supreme Court decision International
Shoe v. Washington and its progeny, a line of
cases engrained into each lawyer’s consciousness
in the first year of law school and internally
juggled from thereafter. In brief, the test involves
a mixed question of law and fact to determine
whether the aggregate of an out-of-state defen-
dant’s “conduct and connection with the forum
State are such that he should reasonably antici-
pate being haled into court there.”?

Often forgotten, however, (if indeed it was
taught at all) is a separate, much less intricate,
though much more controversial, method of
establishing personal jurisdiction over a foreign
corporate defendant: that such a corporation
may be subject to the general personal jurisdic-
tion of a given forum simply when it has regis-
tered to do business and/or registered an agent
for service of process there in compliance with
the state’s statutory requirements — even where
that registration is the corporation’s only con-
tact with the forum.

This doctrine, best designated as express con-
sent by registration, shares a common ancestor
to the minimum-contacts jurisprudence, but
developed along a parallel, much less celebrated,
evolution. Neither theory depends upon the
other, nor does one necessarily exclude the
other. A favorable result under either premise,
of course, provides the plaintiff with the same
prize: the ability to hale a foreign corporation
into his or her preferred jurisdiction. Yet the
question of express consent by registration, if it
can be answered in the affirmative, obviates at
least the need to travel down the more compli-
cated avenue of a minimum-contacts analysis.

In the advice of their clients, therefore, it is
important for plaintiff’s counsel and corporate
counsel alike to be reminded of the possibility
of express consent by registration.

As with all questions of personal jurisdiction,
consent is the primary issue. Indeed, a defen-
dant cannot be subjected to a forum’s jurisdic-
tion unless a court can cognize some constitu-
tionally sufficient present or previous effort on
the part of that defendant to be there. First,
consider physical presence in the forum. When
crossing into a given state, a person has subject-
ed himself or herself to that jurisdiction’s laws
and may, while venturing within its borders,
properly be served with suit and brought before
its courts? Or, consider the minimum-contacts
test. If a foreign corporation, while not physi-
cally present in a given state, does so often
interact there its forum contacts are deemed so
“continuous, purposeful, and systematic” that
constitutional principles of due process permit
that forum’s courts to imply the corporation’s
consent to personal jurisdiction? It is therefore
important to distinguish the minimum-contacts
test as a tool by which a court may impose per-
sonal jurisdiction over an otherwise non-con-
senting defendant. It is necessary only when
a foreign corporation’s consent to jurisdiction
must be implied. Thus, it is best designated
as implied consent by minimum contacts, as
distinct from express consent by registration.

An additional situation, this express consent
by registration, concerns us here. When a for-
eign corporation has no physical presence in
the forum, nor are its contacts so continuous,
purposeful, and systematic as to be subject to
personal jurisdiction in accordance with either
of the methods discussed above, instead, it has
expressly consented to the forum’s courts by
registering to do business there (regardless of
whether it has exercised that license) and/or
appointed an agent for service of process in
the forum.

Though it has for so long been overshad-
owed by the ubiquitous minimum-contacts
jurisprudence, the tenet of express consent
by registration is the elder of the two. Its first
appearance at the U.S. Supreme Court level was

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011 11



You want it.
We have It.

Guardian Disability Income Insurance
10% discount to RI Bar Members

As a legal professional, you may have begun to think you'd never be able
to find the kind of high-quality disability income coverage you need.
Coverage that includes:

s  benefit payments when you can't work at your own occupation -
even if you can work at another one
* non-cancellable and guaranteed renewable to age 65
+ waiver of premiums during disability benefit period

If this sounds like the kind of disability protection you've been
looking for and you'd like to discuss your options or just learn
more about it, please call:

Robert J. Gallagher & Associates, Inc.
A Representative of Guardian
Robert J. Gallagher, Jr., CLU, ChFC
Agent
P.O. Box 154467
Riverside, Rl 02915
401-431-0837

rigiggs@aol.com

GUARDIAN

Disability income products underwritten and issued by
Berkshire Life Insurance Company of America, Pittsfield, MA a wholly owned stock subsidiary of
The Guardian Life insurance Company of America, (Guardian) New York, NY.
Products not available in all states. Product provisions and features may very from state to state

12

LAW Seeking lawyers in different practice areas. Currently, criminal

0 F FI c E defense, personal injury, bankruptcy and immigration.

s P ACE Prices start at $450 per month including office space, conference
room and utilities in newly-remodeled building. Internet, phone,

FO R secretarial services, mail, fax and copy available.

RENT First month free. 5 offices available. High traffic/high visibility area.

Contact: Benjamin A. Mesiti & Associates

401-335-3392 986 Hartford Avenue, Johnston, Rhode Island

September/October 2011 Rhode Island Bar Journal

in the 1917 decision, Pennsylvania Fire
Insurance Co. v. Gold Issue Mining &
Milling Co., authored by Justice Oliver
Wendell Holmes? The Court held that a
foreign corporation’s license to do busi-
ness in the forum state and appointment
of resident agent there, in compliance
with the forum’s statutory guidelines,
volunteered that corporation to the
state’s jurisdiction in litigation unrelated
to the forum®
The theory was later embraced by the
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws
§ 44, the commentary to which explains
that:
When a foreign corporation authorizes
an agent or public official to accept
service of process in actions brought
against it, the corporation consents
to the exercise by the state of judicial
jurisdiction over it as to all causes of
action to which the authority of the
agent or official extends. This consent
is effective even though no other basis
exists for the exercise of personal
jurisdiction over the corporation’
The key difference between express
consent by registration and implied con-
sent by minimum contacts is that, unlike
the latter relying upon a finding of fic-
tional consent, the consent in the former
situation is perspicuous and real. To con-
sider any additional contacts the defen-
dant may have made with the forum is a
superfluous exercise. The defendant has
expressly availed itself to the in personam
jurisdiction of the forum. As one court
held on the issue, “due process is satis-
fied by express consent, since express
consent constitutes a waiver of all other
personal jurisdiction requirements.”$
Or, as another court more emphatically
noted, to include a minimum-contacts
requirement in an express consent by
registration situation would “fly in the
face of Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. and
its progeny and conflate the concepts of
express consent and presence or implied
consent by minimum contacts.”®
Express consent by registration is not,
however, without controversy and in
some jurisdictions outright rejection. For
instance, the U.S. Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit held that the notion that
“mere service upon a corporate agent
automatically confers general jurisdiction
displays a fundamental misconception of
corporate jurisdictional principles. This
concept is directly contrary to the histori-
cal rationale of International Shoe and



subsequent Supreme Court decisions.” !

The U.S. District Court for the Southern
District of Texas likewise held that sub-
jecting a foreign corporation to a state’s
jurisdiction based only upon its register-
ing to do business or registering an agent
of service of process there would be a
denial of due process!! In short, that this
single contact could be an express waiver
of due process rights, negating the need to
analyze the aggregate of a corporation’s
other contacts with the forum under a
separate but more familiar test, simply
wasn’t accepted.

Nevertheless, while extirpated in some
jurisdictions, the doctrine of express con-
sent by registration survives unhindered
in others, coexisting alongside its more
commonplace cousin. For example, the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth
Circuit held that appointment of an agent
for service of process under the forum
state’s registration statute “is a valid basis
of personal jurisdiction, and resort to
minimum-contacts or due-process analysis
to justify the jurisdiction is unnecessary.”!?
The court further elaborated that “[o]ne
of the most solidly established ways of
giving such consent [to personal jurisdic-
tion] is to designate an agent for service
of process within the State” and that it is
perhaps so often forgotten “because it is
of such long standing as to be taken for
granted.”® Similarly, the United States
District Court for the Southern District
of New York denied a defendant’s motion
to dismiss for lack of personal jurisdic-
tion, noting “New York’s long-held view
that the designation of an agent for serv-
ice of process is not merely a mechanism
for transmitting process but a ‘real con-
sent’ to jurisdiction.”

Locally, the Rhode Island Supreme
Court has not yet had occasion to decide
whether a foreign corporation’s registra-
tion pursuant to statute correlates into
that corporation’s express consent to the
in personam jurisdiction of Rhode Island
courts. The U.S. Court of Appeals for the
First Circuit, however, in Holloway v.
Wright & Morrissey, Inc., a 1984 opinion
authored by former U.S. Supreme Court
Justice Potter Stewart, sitting by designa-
tion in retirement, had indeed applied the
doctrine of express consent by registra-
tion, holding that “[i]t is well-settled that
a corporation that authorizes an agent to
receive service of process in compliance
with the requirements of a state statute,
consents to the exercise of personal juris-

At the end of the day...

And, what is it costing you?

@0 O ABA
@ @ Retirement
® © @® Funds”
[ ]

Who's Watching Your Firm’s 401(k)?

Defending Liberty
Pursuing Justice

The American Bar Association Members/Northern Trust Collective Trust (the “Collective Trust") has filed a regi 1 statement (including the prospectus therein (the “Prospectus”))
with the Securities and Exchange Commission for the offering of Units representing pro rata beneficial inferests collective investment fundss established under the Collective Trust.
The Collective Trust is a y the ABA Retirement Funds in which lawyers and law firms wh of the American Bar Association,

ot ble to parti Copies of the Prospectus may
or by writing to ABA Reti Funds, PO. Box 5142,
ation shall not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, or a request of the recipient to indicate an interest in, Units of the
tion with respect to any of the collective investment funds established under the Collective Trust. Nor shall there be any sale of the Units of the
any state or other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to the registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such
urisdiction. The Program is available through the Rhode Isiand Bar Association as a member benefit. However, this does not constitute an offer to purchase, and is in o
way & recommendation with respect to, any security that is available through the Program.

C11-0318-012 (3/11)

Court Qualified  Signature Comparison ® Questioned Documents
Jury Selection ® Neurophysiological Research ® Seminars ¢ Publications
AFFILIATIONS:
American Psychological Association
American College of Forensic Examiners

Seifer Handwriting Consultants

Marc J. Seifer, Ph.D.
Box 32, Kingston, R.I. 02881
(401) 294-2414
email: mseifer@verizon.net
Handwriting Expert: Over 25 Years Experience

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011

13



Workers’ Compensation

Injured at Work?

Accepting referrals for workers’

COl’l’lpCl’lS’&tiOI’l matters.

Call Stephen J. Dennis Today!
1-888-634-1543 or 1-401-453-1355

BALSOFIORE & COMPANY, LTD.

FINANCIAL INVESTIGATIONS

FORENSIC ACCOUNTING  LITIGATION SUPPORT
FINANCIAL PROFILES OF INDIVIDUALS AND BUSINESSES
LOCATE PEOPLE — ASSET SEARCHES

Brian C. Balsofiore, CFE bbalsofiore@cox.net
Certified Fraud Examiner (401) 486-7145
RI Licensed Private Detective

14

September/October 2011 Rhode Island Bar Journal

diction in any action that is within the
scope of the agent’s authority”®

For those of us within the borders of
the First Circuit, the example provided
by Holloway is significant. There, the
Court held that a New Hampshire court’s
exercise of personal jurisdiction over the
defendant, a Vermont corporation that
had registered to do business and
appointed an agent to receive service of
process in New Hampshire pursuant to
that state’s statutory requirements, was
proper because, through that statutory
compliance, the defendant had “consented
to the exercise of jurisdiction over it’1¢
As such, the Court determined that it
“need not” concern itself with a due-
process, minimum-contacts query.”
Notably, the Court relied upon
Pennsylvania Fire Insurance Co. and the
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws
§ 44 in support of its holding!8

Having determined that the defendant
consented to personal jurisdiction in New
Hampshire, the Court next considered
whether the cause of action was within
the scope of the agent’s authority."
Turning to the New Hampshire statute
for service of process on foreign corpora-
tions (which, incidentally, is substantially
similar to the corresponding Rhode
Island statute), the Court noted that it
permitted service upon the agent “any
process, notice or demand required or
permitted by law...”20 The Court there-
fore held that because “a summons and a
complaint in a tort action are documents
that may be served on a corporation in
accordance with the law, the service in
this case falls within the terms of the
statute”?! The cause of action having
been within the bounds of the defen-
dant’s consent, an exercise of personal
jurisdiction was proper.

Curiously, however, at the end of its
decision the Holloway, the Court added
that it “need not ... reach the question
whether [the New Hampshire statute for
service of process on a foreign corpora-
tion] would authorize a suit on a cause
of action that has no relationship to the
state of New Hampshire” because it
determined that “the litigation is unques-
tionably related to that state.”?? The
plaintiff had entered into an employment
contract with the defendant in New
Hampshire and, because the plaintiff was
a New Hampshire resident, a court in
“that state had an interest in insuring
that he [had] a forum in which to seek



relief.”?3 Thus, the Court held, “at least
where litigation is causally connected to
the defendant’s acts” in the forum state, YOUR
and where the forum “has an interest in

the litigation ... it follows that [the C O N N E C T I C U T

defendant] authorized its agent to receive

service of process in a case of this nature, C O N N E CT I O N

and thereby consented to jurisdiction in
this case”??*

It seems, however, that the Holloway
court’s potential conditioning of consent
upon the litigation’s connection to the
forum muddies the purity of the doctrine
of express consent by registration estab-
lished in the authorities that the Court
relied upon in the first place. Neither
Pennsylvania Fire Insurance Co. nor the
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws
§ 44 require a connection to the forum
state beyond the defendant’s express reg-
istration. Nevertheless, there is no doubt
that, in the First Circuit, a door has been
opened for at least the possibility of a
unique commingling of both express con-
sent by registration and implied consent
by minimum contacts.

Subsequent First Circuit decisions rep- 5o5) *

: : ¢ Hartford
resent missed chances to have this ques- Wes

AREAS OF PRACTICE:
Personal Injury
Real Estate
Greenwich Bankruptcy

tion an_sw.ered, in no small part because eNorwich  °ffic Wills & Probate

the plaintiff failed to press the issue of Family Law

consent altogether. Notably, in Sandstrom New London Landlord & Tenant

v. Chemlawn Corp., the First Circuit, office « Westerly DUI

in a footnote, added that while the issue Collections

of express consent by registration was Business Formation
argued below (and denied), the plaintiff Commercial Litigation
had “not resurrected this thesis in his

appellate briefs”> The Court therefore Connecticut State & Federal Courts 1
employed the doctrine of implied consent Connecticut Trial Lawyers Association Mess (D) ¢
by minimum contacts and dismissed the Rhode Island Association for Justice 8y COUNSELORS AT LAW |E|
action.?® Again, in the recent case of RIBA Volunteer Lawyer Program Massad
Cossaboon v. Maine Medical Center, it RIBA Lawyers Helping Lawyers Committee

appears the plaintiff failed to consider

express consent. The Court conducted 21 Huntington Street New London, Connecticut 06320 860.443.7014

only a minimum-contacts analysis, despite 16 Nooseneck Hill Road W. Greenwich, R1 02817 401.385.3877

the fact that the defendant, a Maine hos-
pital, was registered to do business in the

New Hampshire forum?2”

As in these examples, when, in a juris- There’s only one
diction that has not outright rejected

express consent by registration, a deci- RI Zo n i n g H a n d bo o k y 2 d

sion mentions the defendant’s statutory

registration, but the analysis continues by Roland F. Chase, Esq.
on to a discussion of minimum contacts,

» Completely revised « 340 pages * Comprehensive text-and-footnote

th? result i? a q}leStionable if un?"nSCiouS analysis of Rhode Island zoning law, plus federal zoning law (new!) « Kept
failure to simplify the matter. It is of up to date with annual supplements « Table of Cases * Table of Statutes
course in the plaintiff’s interest to present  Exhaustive index « $80.00 plus $5.60 tax * No shipping charge for pre-
the issue. paid orders. Further information and order form at www.rizoning.com.
The seeds planted at the end of Chase Publications, Box 3575, Newport, Rl 02840

continued on page 36

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011 15



Wills & Trusts | Advanced Estate Planning | Estate & Trust Administration | All Probate Matters
Custodian & Fiduciary Services | Early & Crisis Planning for Senior Care | Tax Matters, Appeals & Litigation

Richard H. Gregory llI

Afforney & Counsellor af Law

LLM in Taxation, Georgetown University

5 Benefit Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02904
Tel: 401-331-5050
Fax: 401-454-4209
Email: rhg@richardhgregory.com
Web: www.richardhgregory.com

Attorney to Attorney Consultations / Referrals

The R.l. Supreme Court licenses all lawyers in the general practice of law.
The court does not license or certify any lawyer as an expert or specialist in any field of practice.

ptrategicPoint’

Investment Advisors

StrategicPoint is an independent investment advisory firm serving
the Rhode Island community for more than 20 years.

. _ . PROVIDENCE &
We can help your clients manage their finances resulting from: EAST GREENWICH
* Settlements from Personal Injury Lawsuits or Divorce 1-800-597-5974
* Probate Resolutions StrategicPoint.com
* Estate Inheritance Managing Directors
* Medical Malpractice Settlements Richard J. Anzelone, Esq.
Betsey A. Purinton, CFP®

StrategicPoint Investment Advisors, LLC is a federally registered investment advisor and is affiliated with StrategicPoint Securities, LLC, a federally registered broker-dealer and FINRA/SIPC member.

16  September/October 2011 Rhode Island Bar Journal



Lunch with Legends:

b

Treasures of

We had lunch with Joe Kelly

to gain insight into one of the longest, and
arguably one of the most successful legal
careers of any active member of the Rhode
Island Bar. Upon graduating from LaSalle
Academy in 1943, Joe Kelly served in the Navy
during World War II. When he returned from
service, he enrolled in Providence College.
After a couple of years at Providence College
(and after a friend had told him that lawyers
get the summer off when the courts are
closed), he studied law at Northeastern.

Mr. Kelly entered practice in 1951 and con-
tinues to practice today. His passion for the
practice is palpable. He’s quick witted, with an engaging smile
and a guileless interest in people. He describes lawyers as being
“a little bit cracked,” but admits he likes being around them.
He’s had a myriad of colorful experiences. He told us that once,
he, along with fellow lawyer, Ray LaFazia, obtained a verdict
against a backhoe manufacturer with inadequate insurance,
bought the company and sued its insurer for coverage. They
ultimately settled the case. Excerpts from our conversation with
the legend follow:

What’s your most memorable experience from practicing law?
I remember one time this [other lawyer] gave me a case, and it
had to go to trial right away...I tried [it] for about six or seven
days, and then the case settled. I went back to the office, and

I sat down and I said, ‘I have no idea why that case settled.

I have no idea if it’s a good settlement. I have no idea why I
settled it. I have no idea if my client is happy. The only thing I
know is that I settled because I wanted to get the hell out of the
courtroom. But I said to myself, ‘From this day forward, ain’t
no son of a bitch gonna run me out of the courtroom. They can
step on me, they can insult me, they can laugh at me, they can
hold me up to ridicule, but they ain’t gonna run me outta the
courtroom. And they ain’t never done it since!

Who’s been your toughest opponent? [Leonard] Decof has
always been a tough opponent.

Joseph A. Kelly, Esq.

the Rhode Island Bar

Matthew R. Plain, Esq.
Taylor Duane Barton & Gilman, LLP, Providence

Elizabeth R. Merritt, Esq.

You’ve had the opportunity to mentor lots of
different lawyers over the years. Who stands out?
Jack Mahoney. Every time we tried a case, he’d say,
“gimme a witness, gimme a witness, gimme a wit-
ness.” So one day I said, “Ok take the next witness.”
It was before Judge Lagueux, who was tough to be
in front of for young lawyers. [Mahoney] asks the
question. “Objection!” Lagueux: “Sustained!” So
Mahoney reframed it. “Objection!” “Sustained!”
He went on for about ten or fifteen minutes until
he came over to me and said “What am I doing
wrong?” I said, “Come down a bit” So he puts his
head down, and I said, “Now lemme tell you some-
thing. I have no goddamn idea what you’re doing
wrong or right. What I would do if I were you, I would ask
another question. Now go to it!” Lagueux is watching us as
we’re going through all of this. So he goes and he asks another
question. “Objection!” “Overruled!” Mahoney says, “What
happened there?” I said, “He thinks I put you on the right
track!”

What challenges do you foresee for newer members of the bar?
The inability of young lawyers to get jury trials under their belt.
There used to be an old saying, that you don’t get your sea legs
until you’ve had 235 jury trials. And back in the *50s, you could
get 25 jury trials in a couple of years.

What advice would you give to new lawyers? 1f you like it,
you don’t want to do anything else. If you don’t like it, then
you should get out. It’ll drive you bonkers.

Now you’ve been doing this just about 60 years. Would you do
it all over again if you bhad the chance? Oh yeah.

Would you do anything differently? Nope.
If your legal experiences are not yet as rich as Mr. Kelly’s,

don’t worry because, as Mr. Kelly told us “The sun shines on
a different dog’s ass everyday!”

Editor’s Note: Lunch with Legends is a new, Rhode Island Bar Journal series celebrating the legal profession and the careers of successful lawyers. Inspired
by Napoleon Hill’s 1928 publication, The Laws of Success, Lunch with Legends authors Matt Plain and Elizabeth Merritt explore the fundamental beliefs
and foundational habits of successful and long-standing Rhode Island Bar members. Over lunch, the Legends share their war stories, lessons learned,
memorable moments, and inventive and creative legal arguments and strategies. This article’s subject, Joseph A. Kelly, received the Rhode Island Bar
Association’s 1999 Ralph P. Semonoff Award for Professionalism and it’s 2009 Joseph T. Houlihan Lifetime Mentor Award.

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011 17



o

Member Benefit From

RHODg
Noriv?

VISA &

___—

. o
Trust The Easiest Way to Get Paid!

your transactions v Accept credit card payments in a professional manner.
to the only v Increase business by accepting cards for retainers.
R e S v Control cash flow and reduce collections.
recommended by over v Separate earned and unearned fees.
6 0 v Reduce fees on credit card processing by 25%.
bar associations!

—

The process is simple. Begin accepting payments today.
Call 866.376.0950 or visit www.affiniscape.com/ribar

AffiniPay is a registered ISO/MSP of Harris, N.A., Chicago, IL

PAY

866.376.0950

affiniscape.com/ribar

CREDIT CARD PROCESSING

18 September/October 2011 Rhode Island Bar Journal



Michael R. Bottaro, Esq.
The Bottaro Law Firm,
Cranston

“Insurance doesn’t
work when the
insurance companmny
fails to honor the
terms of the policy
and its promise of
security through
the strategy that
has become known
as ‘delay, deny,
defend.”’

BOOK REVIEW

Delay, Deny, Defend: Why Insurance Companies
Don’t Pay And What You Can Do About It

by Jay M. Feinman, Esq.

The subject is insurance law, and, more specifi-
cally, dramatic changes in insurance claims
handling occurring over the past two decades.
This book has become an instant classic and is
becoming required reading for all lawyers, con-
sumer advocates, and insurance industry insid-
ers. Author Jay M. Feinman is a law professor
at Rutgers University School of Law where he
teaches contracts, torts, and insurance law. As
an attorney who has spent the last decade learn-
ing personal injury and other insurance law,

I could not put this book down.

Feinman does his best to approach modern
day insurance claims handling from an objec-
tive, factual perspective. After all, the concept
of insurance is beneficial to society, as others
have noted:

Insurance helps society by reimbursing

people and businesses for covered losses,

encouraging accident prevention, providing
funds for investment, enabling people to
borrow money, and reducing anxiety.?

Insurance policies are contracts. “The essen-
tial function of a claim department is to fulfill
the insurance company’s promise, as set forth
in the insurance policy.”® When the claim
department complies with the insurance con-
tract, insurers “pay what they owe, promptly,
and without muss or fuss”# But, as Feinman’s
title suggests, insurers have made dramatic
changes in their claims departments over the
past two decades attempting to affect estab-
lished legal principles between insurer and
insured and third party claimants. By placing
insurer profits over established legal principles
concerning claims handling, Feinman suggests
these changes have drastically hurt the American
insurance consumer.

To understand this changed landscape,
Feinman reaches back to the American colonial
roots of insurance. He colorfully describes the
oldest U.S. insurance company, the Philadelphia
Contributorship for the Insurance of Houses
from Loss by Fire. In 1752, a group of volunteer
firefighters led by Benjamin Franklin started the
company as a way to spread the, then common,
risk of house fires amongst its members. Thus,
the risk of loss from fire was transferred from

the individual to the contributorship, a private
entity owned by individual homeowners. This
mutual relationship was founded on the pur-
pose of raising funds from its members to use
to provide common services to all members?

As time passed, other insurance companies
were formed as for profit entities. Like other
shareholder companies, these companies were
owned by external shareholders primarily inter-
ested in maximizing profit. The largest automo-
bile insurer of modern day, Allstate, began as
an adjunct of the Sears Catalogue when, in the
1930’s, an insurance broker suggested to his
bridge partner, Sears CEO Robert E. Wood,
that selling insurance through direct mail with
the catalogue would be low-cost and highly
profitable®

Insurance companies earn profits by investing
their client’s premium payments. Factors that
affect an insurance company’s bottom line
include investment performance, the number
and amount of claims paid out, and medical
costs. By the late 1980s and early 1990s,
Feinman explains how adverse conditions in
each of these factors caused a decline in insur-
ance company profitability.” These conditions
set the stage for an unprecedented, radical
transformation in claims handling.

To me, the value of this book is the manner
in which Feinman examines this transforma-
tion. At the center of this story is the venerable,
powerful consulting firm McKinsey & Company,
“trusted adviser to the world’s leading busi-
nesses, governments, and institutions.”$

The insurance company Allstate hired
McKinsey to help improve its profitability.
Feinman explains how McKinsey de-emphasized
fundamental principles of insurance law (namely,
that consumers buy insurance to provide peace
of mind and security when disaster strikes),
McKinsey characterized the claims process as
a potential “profit center”® McKinsey defined
claim payments as “overpayments” and as a
“leakage” of cash that, if retained, would serve
to enhance an insurance company’s profit mar-
gins. In reading about McKinsey’s focus on
profits, I could not help but observe that its
work appears in direct conflict with the time-

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011 19



Do You Need DRO

or QDRO Help?

Kristy J. Garside, Esq.

We prepare Domestic Relations Orders... and Jeremy W. HOWEE

> (Civil Service (COAP)

> U.S. Military (DRO) Eliminate

> State/Local Governments & Teachers (DRO) your risk.

> ERISA (QDRO)

> Child Support (QDRO) Save your time.
We consult... Close your files.

> Pre-Agreement and Pre-Trial consultation
for all pension plans.

Call 401.841.5700

We deliver... - 4
or visit us online at

> Approval and submission correspondence
with plan administrator. CounselFirst.com

THE LAW OFFICES OF JEREMY W. HOWE, LTD.
55 Memorial Boulevard, Unit 5 | Newport, Rhode Island 02840

EMAIL: jhowe@CounselFirst.com | www.CounselFirst.com

BANKRUPTCY

Revens, Revens & St. Pierre

James E. Kelleher

946 Centerville Road
Warwick, RI 02886

(401) 822-2900 telephone
(401) 826-3245 facsimile

jameskerrsplaw.com email

Attorney to Attorney Consultations/Referrals

20

September/October 2011  Rhode Island Bar Journal

honored principle that, provided there is
coverage, “the claim representative should
focus his or her energies on serving the
insured.”10

In Delay, Deny, Defend, Feinman
describes “how the insurance industry
delays processing of claims, denies pay-
ment of legitimate claims, and defends
its actions in court, even in cases where
prompt payment of the claim would be
the correct and legal course of action”!!
According to Fineman, McKinsey’s goal
was to completely change the claims han-
dling game by implementing a systems-
based approach that works particularly
well to improve profits on the volume
of small to mid-sized claims!? Instead of
measuring “severities” (the average paid
on claims), this new system focuses on
paying less money out to the largest
group of claims including, but not limited
to, the everyday auto accident injury
claim. The systems here are driven by
information technology allegedly devel-
oped to put a value on claims. And
Feinman goes into great detail about two
of the most notorious computer systems
encountered by personal injury lawyers:
Colossus (bodily injury); and Xactimate
(property damage).

At this point, you might say, so what?
Isn’t uniformity in the tort system a desir-
able goal? Or, as stated by Feinman,“If
Colossus was colossal and Xactimate
exact, they would benefit insurance com-
panies and claimants alike.”® However,
Colossus and its ilk are limited by what
information is fed into the program and
by how the insurer tunes the program.
Simply stated, insurers’ use of these
computer-based models may be rigged,
as exposed by class action litigation in
which policyholders alleged that Colossus
was improperly used by Farmers
Insurance (one of several lawsuits that
have made such allegations) to systemati-
cally undervalue their first-party claims!4
The resulting February 2005 settlement
was valued at $30 to $40 million, plus
attorneys’ fees’ In short, the whole point
of implementing these systems was not
to fairly adjust claims, but to maximize
profit by unfairly adjusting claims!

Under this new system, claims
adjusters and defense counsel are mostly
peripheral pawns. In the old days, a
claims adjuster was “an attractive job
that allowed initiative,” focusing on inde-
pendent fact-finding!® Insurers measured
their adjusters by reviewing their “pend-



ings” (number of claims processed) and
“expenses” (costs of processing claims).
But, under the new system, insurers dis-
couraged such independence and discre-
tion. Rote uniformity in applying the
computer system became paramount.

McKinsey changed the auto accident
claims evaluation to: 1) the proportion of
claims closed without making a payment;
and, 2) the average costs of payments
madel” Today, almost all insurance com-
panies measure each adjuster’s “average
paid per claim”® Litigation against insur-
ers discovered that insurers use these
metrics to provide bonuses (incentives),
promotions, and pay increases.”
McKinsey termed this practice “perfor-
mance based compensating.”2® Adjusters’
incentives would be small, but more
frequent, because it was established that
frequent reinforcement was more impor-
tant than the reward size?!

Auto insurers have a captive customer
base. Americans spend over $160 billion
per year on auto insurance coverage
statutorily required by all 50 states?? And
with good reason, as virtually all states
have recognized the important public
policy of protecting those injured in
auto accidents. But, under the McKinsey
approach, consumer protection takes a
backseat to maximizing insurers’ profits.
As another example of this perversion,
McKinsey coined the phrase “segmenta-
tion” in reference to auto claims han-
dling. Under this wicked, but admittedly
effective, strategy, McKinsey advocated
separating bodily injury claims between
those claimants who have an attorney
versus those who do not?3 “If a claimant
comes in without a lawyer, Allstate
adjusters would make systematic efforts
to make sure that he never gets one”?*
Common techniques, I often hear
employed in Rhode Island, include getting
an unrepresented claimant to focus on
obtaining quick compensation for their
property damage in an effort to similarly
quickly resolve the bodily injury claim
before the claimant hires a lawyer and/or
realizes the full extent or value of their
bodily injury claim. Another popular
technique is for an adjuster to warn the
claimant about the cost of hiring an
attorney.?® The argument goes like this:
“Why hire an attorney? He/She is only
going to take 1/3 of the value of your
claim?” Such an argument would be

continued on page 38

Consider A Virtual Associate . . .

Maximize Your Time by
Outsourcing Legal Writing
and Research

Accurate Research and
Analysis

Legal drafting including
Pleadings, Appellate Briefs,
Motions, Memoranda,
Discovery Requests,
Business Documents

Law Offices of Maurene Souza
50 South Main Street

Providence, RI 02903

401-277-9822  souzalaw@cox.net

Licensed in Rhode Island and Massachusetts.

Office Space to share -
615 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick

Come join Attorneys JULIE A. BRUNO and JOSEPH J. RANONE
in a shared office environment on the very popular and busy Jefferson
Blvd. in Warwick (across from the new commuter rail and minutes from
T.F. Green Airport).

We recently remodeled 1800 sq. ft. of office space to create a relaxed
and professional work space. We spared no expense to provide you a
rich and elegant, brand new, private office with flat screen television,
state of the art computer and telephone electronics, shared waiting
room, receptionist, conference room, private bathrooms, full kitchen/
break room and plenty of space for your staff and your files.

Call 401-921-5200 for more information. Available immediately.

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011

21




CLE Publications
Order Form

NAME

FIRM or AGENCY

Title
BANKRUPTCY

Avoiding Foreclosure/Loan Modifications
BUSINESS

Book# Price Qty. Total

o o0 ||

Practical Skills - Basic Commercial & Real Estate | 11-02 | $70
Loan Documentation

Practical Skills - Organizing a Rhode Island 10-15 | $45
Business

Commercial Law 2010: Update on Recent 10-12 | $40

Developments

MAILING ADDRESS
Cannot be a PO. Box ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
Responding to DEM & CRMC Enforcement 09-17 | $30
CITY & STATE Actions
FAMILY LAW
ZIP PHONE . ] ] ] ]
Practical Skills - Domestic Relations Practice 11-09 | $50
EMAIL ADDRESS Child and Medical Support 09-16 | $35
QDRO Practice in RI from A-Z 09-13 | $40
BAR ID # LAW PRACTICE MANAGEMENT

[] Check enclosed (made payable to RIBA/CLE)
Please do not staple checks.

[[] Please charge to my credit card checked below

[ ] Discover

[ ] MasterCard [ 1VISA  [JAMEX

Exp. Date

Card No.

Signature

Please make check payable to:

Rhode Island Bar Association/CLE

and mail with order form to: CLE Publications, Rhode Island Bar
Association, 115 Cedar Street, Providence, Rl 02903.

Please do not staple checks.
SHIPPING/HANDLING INFORMATION

Please allow 2-3 weeks for delivery.
All books are sent by FedEx Ground.

Publication Total Shipping and Handling Cost

Up to $45.00 $6
$45.01 - $75.00 $9
$75.01 - $100.00 $12

$100.01+ $15

OFFICE USE ONLY

Check No. Amount

Date Rec’'d Date Sent

22 September/October 2011  Rhode Island Bar Journal

Legal Research in 2010 10-09 | $25
Establishing a Law Firm in Rl 09-19 | $25
Planning Ahead 09-14 {$39.95

MISCELLANEOUS
Negotiating Ethically and Professionally
PROBATE/ELDER LAW

|

Practical Skills - Planning for and 11-06 | $40
Administering an Estate

Medicare Claim Settlements 09-12 | $30
Administrative Local Rules PR-10| $65

REAL ESTATE

The Ins & Outs of Landlord Tenant Law 1111 | $15
Practical Skills - Residential Closings 11-07 | $65
RI Title Standards Handbook (through 10/09) TS-09| $35

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS
Recent Developments in the Law 2010
TRIAL PRACTICE

oul 55

DWI Update 11-05 | $35
Practical Skills - Civil Practice in Superior Court | 11-04 | $40
Practical Skills - Civil Practice in District Court 11-01 | $40
Practical Skills - Criminal Law Practice in Rl 10-13 | $50
Social Host Law 09-11 | $25
The Elements of a Trial - The Expert Witness 0713 | $45
HIPAA Explained 04-08| $35
Model Civil Jury Instructions 03-02 |$49.95
Practical Skills - Workers” Compensation 1110 | $40
Practice in Rhode Island

Books $

Shipping & Handling $
Sub-Total $

7% R.l. Sales Tax $
Total $

Detach Here



Continuing Legal Education Update

To register for CLE seminars, contact the Rhode Island Bar Association’s CLE office by telephone: 401-421-5740, or register

online at the Bar’s website: www.ribar.com by clicking on CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION in the left side menu.
All dates and times are subject to change.

September 13
Tuesday

September 14
Wednesday

September 15
Thursday

September 21
Wednesday

September 22
Thursday

September 23
Friday

September 27
Tuesday

September 28
Wednesday

Food For Thought —

Drafting Conservation Easements
Casey’s Restaurant, Wakefield
12:45 p.m. — 1:45 p.m.

1.0 credit

Soft Tissue Injuries Explained
RI Law Center, Providence
3:00 p.m. — 6:00 p.m.

3.0 credits

Food For Thought — SSI/SSDI Claims:
A Review & Update

RI Law Center, Providence

12:45 p.m. — 1:45 p.m.

1.0 credit

What NASCAR, Jay-Z & the Jersey Shore
Teach About Attorney Ethics

Annual Risk Management Seminar
Cranston

5:00 p.m. — 8:00 p.m.

3.0 ethics credits

What NASCAR, Jay-Z & the Jersey Shore
Teach About Attorney Ethics

Annual Risk Management Seminar
Cranston

1:00 p.m — 4:00 p.m.

3.0 ethics credits

What NASCAR, Jay-Z & the Jersey Shore
Teach About Attorney Ethics

Annual Risk Management Seminar
Cranston

9:00 a.m. — 12:00 p.m.

3.0 ethics credits

Commercial Law Update 2011 -

A Comprehensive Update on Recent
Developments

RI Law Center, Providence

9:00 a.m. — 12:30 p.m.

3.5 credits + .5 ethics

Food For Thought — SSI/SSDI Claims:
A Review & Update

Holiday Inn Express, Middletown
12:45 p.m. — 1:45 p.m.

1.0 credit

October 4
Tuesday

October 6
Thursday

October 13
Thursday

October 18
Tuesday

October 19
Wednesday

October 20
Thursday

October 20
Thursday

October 27
Thursday

Food For Thought —

Bankruptcy and Real Estate Title Issues
Casey’s Restaurant, Wakefield

12:45 p.m. — 1:45 p.m.

1.0 credit

Food For Thought —

Drafting Conservation Easements
RI Law Center, Providence

12:45 p.m. — 1:45 p.m.

1.0 credit

How to Read a Financial Statement
RI Law Center, Providence

9:00 a.m. — 12:00 p.m.

3.5 credits

Medicaid 101 - Just the Basics
3:00 p.m. — 6:00 p.m.

RI Law Center, Providence

3.5 credits

Food For Thought — Don’t Wreck the Ship
Holiday Inn Express, Middletown

12:45 p.m. — 1:45 p.m.

1.0 credit

Food For Thought —

Bankruptcy and Real Estate Title Issues
RI Law Center, Providence

12:45 p.m. — 1:45 p.m.

1.0 credit

Employee Rights In the Obama Era
National Labor Relations Board | U.S.
Department of Labor 38th Annual
Robert Fuchs Labor Law Conference
Co-sponsored with Suffolk University
Law School

Boston

1:00 pm - 5:30 p.m.

4.0 credits

Food For Thought — Don’t Wreck the Ship
RI Law Center, Providence

12:45 pm — 1:45 pm

1.0 credit

Reminder: Bar members may complete three credits through participation in online CLE seminars. To register for an online
seminar, go to the Bar’s website: www.ribar.com and click on CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION in the left side menu.

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011

23



24

Michael T. Lahti Maria H. (Mia) Lahti
Admitted to Practice Admitted to Practice
In RI, MA & FL In RI & MA
Certified Elder Focusing on Probate
Law Attorney and
LLM in Estate Planning Guardianship Issues

Stephen T. O’Neill
Admitted to Practice in RI & MA
Fellow of the American College of Trust and Estate Counsel

Lahti, Lahti & O’Neill, 1.r.c

ESTATE PLANNING & ELDER LAW

1 Richmond Square, Suite 303N, Providence, RI 02906 Telephone 401-331-0808
Additional Offices in New Bedford and West Harwich, Massachusetts
WWW.LLO -LAW.COM

Attorney to Attorney Consultations / Referrals

Practicing in the
Family Court
Since 1933,
With Over
2000 Clients
Represented
Since the
Year 2000

Attorney to Attorney
Consultations / Referrals 888 Reservoir Avenue
Cranston, Rhode Island 02910
Telephone: 401-946-3200 Fax: 401-943-8097
Web Site: www.KirshenbaumRIl.com E-mail: crusso@KirshenbaumRl.com

September/October 2011  Rhode Island Bar Journal




Tribute:

Hon. Edward V. Healey, Jr.

Hon. Laureen D’Ambra

Associate Justice, Rhode Island Family Court

Family Court practitioners lost a giant
in the legal field with the recent passing
of The Honorable Edward V. Healey, Jr.
He was not only a scholar, but also served
as a mentor and role model in the legal
profession and was nationally renowned
in the Family Law arena. In 1960, at the
young age of 38, he was appointed to the
Juvenile Court. In 1961, he was one of
the Founding Fathers of the Rhode Island
Family Court, assisting in drafting legisla-
tion that created the new court.

As a nationally established child advo-
cate, he received many accolades and
rewards for his work in child welfare and
juvenile justice. Judge Healey considered
the protection of children and ensuring
the best interest of the child as the ulti-
mate role and purpose of the Family
Court.

Although he retired in 1988, after
nearly 30 years as a judge on the Family
Court, he is warmly remembered by most
of us who appeared before him. As a
young attorney starting my career in 1980
as DCYF Legal Counsel, Judge Healey
never failed to teach me something new
every time I appeared before him. On the
bench, Judge Healey was always very
serious. I did not realize he had a great
sense of humor until later in my career.
Many of us have tales to tell about our
cases before Judge Healey.

I recall best how he liked to play Santa
Claus during the holidays. Unlike many
Santas, he did not wear a red suit and
give out gifts. Rather, he wore a black
robe and handed out decrees and orders,
allowing abused children to be adopted.
When many of us hoped to be spending
the holiday recess catching up on last
minute holiday preparations, Judge Healey
summoned us all to work. If there were
termination of parental rights cases pend-
ing, they would be heard during the court
recess until every last one was decided or
resolved. No exceptions! At first I
assumed he was a scrooge who did not

like the season of giving and preferred
working when the court was closed. I
learned quickly that he was truly a good
hearted and kind gentleman who hoped
to help many abused children find loving
families during the holiday season.

One of my most embarrassing court-
room moments was before Judge Healey.
It was a warm day in the new Garrahy
Judicial Complex when I had a very long
bench conference with Judge Healey and
several other attorneys. I did not dare ask
to sit when I could feel myself getting light
headed. The next moment I recall I was
flat on the courtroom floor. I was told
Judge Healey kept on going while I was
escorted out. Everyone then knew I was
pregnant with my first child, Christine.
Nothing stopped Judge Healey from mov-
ing forward and getting cases resolved.

Judge Healey decided many important
cases later upheld by our State Supreme
Court. In fact, I doubt he was ever over-
turned. Many of his decisions were cut-
ting edge legal issues that put RI on the
map.

In Re James A. is such a case! It was
the first time the appellate court reviewed
the issue of in-camera testimony in child
sexual abuse cases in the Family Court.
Judge Healey established the process and
legal procedure upheld by the Rhode
Island Supreme Court. Many judges use
this same protocol regularly in conduct-
ing in-camera interviews of children.

Judge Healey worked to develop leg-
islative initiatives that have positively
impacted children. Hearsay Legislation
was introduced in the State Senate at the
urging of Judge Healey. Rhode Island was
one of the first states to adopt legislation
that allowed abused children in Family
Court to have their hearsay statements
admitted into evidence, as long as the
statements were made to someone they
turned to for trust and advice? He helped
to establish statutory criteria for parental
termination cases, including provisions

Rhode Island Bar Journal

when there is “cruel and abusive treat-
ment of any child”3 This Rhode Island
statutory criterion was incorporated by
Congress into the landmark Adoption
and Safe Families Act of 19974

Judge Healey’s efforts went beyond
judicial decisions and legislative drafting.
The Whitmarsh Program was created in
the 1970’s when Judge Healey contacted
Brother John McHale regarding the need
for homes for young troubled boys who
had no options other than juvenile incar-
ceration. They collaborated and worked
with policy makers to create and fund
group homes for young men. This pro-
gram greatly expanded over the years and
continues to successfully serve hundreds
of children and youth in the State’s care.

The life of one person can make a
tremendous difference. Judge Healey was
an extraordinary gentleman who touched
the lives of many in many ways. His
dedicated work on behalf of children and
families continues to impact future gener-
ations. Judge Healey wore his Save the
Children necktie with distinction, and
he is remembered as a leader in the legal
community, an advocate for children, and
a legend in the courtroom. At his wake
and funeral, his sons and son-in-law wore
similar ties in his honor. His role as a
proud father to his nine children and a
father figure to so many others serves as
his legacy.

ENDNOTES

1 In Re James A., 505 A.2d 1386 (1986).

2 R.I. Gen. Laws § 14-1-69.

3 R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-7-7.

4 This law mandates certain circumstances in
which child welfare workers are not required to
make reasonable efforts to reunify an abusive
parent with a child. <

September/October 2011 25



SOLACE

SOLACE, an acronym for Support of
Lawyers, All Concern Encouraged, is a

new Rhode Island Bar Association program
allowing Bar members to reach out, in a
meaningful and compassionate way, to their
colleagues. SOLACE communications are
through voluntary participation in an email-based network
through which Bar members may ask for help, or volunteer to
assist others, with medical or other matters.

Issues addressed through SOLACE may range from a need for
information about, and assistance with, major medical problems,
to recovery from an office fire and from the need for temporary
professional space, to help for an out-of-state family member.

The program is quite simple, but the effects are significant.
Bar members notify the Bar Association when they need help,
or learn of another Bar member with a need, or if they have

something to share or donate. Requests for, or offers of, help

Bar Members
in Times

of Need

are screened and then directed through the
SOLACE volunteer email network where
members may then respond. On a related
note, members using SOLACE may
request, and be assured of, anonymity

for any requests for, or offers of; help.

To sign-up for SOLACE, please go to the Bar’s website at
www.ribar.com, login to the Members Only section, scroll
down the menu, click on the SOLACE Program Sign-Up, and
follow the prompts. Signing up includes your name and email
address on the Bar's SOLACE network. As our network grows,
there will be increased opportunities to help and be helped by
your colleagues. And, the SOLACE email list also keeps you
informed of what Rhode Island Bar Association members are
doing for each other in times of need. These communications
provide a reminder that if you have a need, help is only an

email away.

26 September/October 2011

Rhode Island Bar Journal




Michael A. Murphy, Esq.
Practices in Rhode Island
and Massachusetts.

...a brief overview
of the legal chal-
lenges and industry
benefits of Patient
Safety Organiza-
tions to aid health
care providers
and attorneys
navigating the
legal implications
of legislation

compliance.

Patient Safety Organizations:
Challenges and Rewards for Health

Care Industry

Patient Safety Organizations (PSOs) have been
the subject of much discussion since the enact-
ment of the Patient Safety and Quality Improve-
ment Act (PSQIA) in 2009. The goals of the
PSQIA are to improve the safety and quality of
health care, promote learning about the risks
and harms in the delivery of health care and
improve patient safety by encouraging voluntary
and confidential reporting of adverse events
that can ultimately be shared amongst providers
for their mutual benefit. This article provides a
brief overview of the legal challenges and indus-
try benefits of PSOs to aid health care providers
and attorneys navigating the legal implications
of legislation compliance.

What are Patient Safety Organizations?

PSOs are organizations designed to collect,
aggregate and analyze confidential information
reported by health care providers. With respon-
sibility placed on health care providers to volun-
tarily comply with the legislation, many health
care professionals and attorneys alike are seek-
ing answers about PSOs from both a practical
and a legal standpoint.

Which types of organizations are allowed
to form a PSO?

Organizations eligible to become PSOs
include: public or private entities; profit or non-
profit entities; and provider entities, such as
hospital chains, that establish special component
organizations that can seek PSO status. Certain
organizations, however, are not eligible to
become a PSO, including health insurance
issuers, regulatory entities and agencies to
which healthcare providers are required to
report data by law or regulation.

An entity seeking initial listing by the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services
(HHS) as a PSO must certify compliance with
fifteen statutory requirements, as well as three
additional statutory criteria that component
organizations must attest they meet.

PSO Privacy and Confidentiality
The PSQIA provides federal privilege and
confidentiality protections to information that is

reported to or developed by a PSO. The PSQIA
significantly limits the use of this information
in criminal, civil and administrative proceedings.
Subject to several well-delineated exceptions,
the PSQIA ensures that providers will not be
penalized for the free exchange of information.

The PSQIA also requires providers to comply
with the requirements of the Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) when
making permissible disclosures of Patient Safety
Work Product (PSWP) that includes protected
information. Civil monetary penalties can reach
up to $11,000 per violation for knowingly or
recklessly divulging PSWP.

Challenges for health care providers

The PSQIA has been in effect for nearly
two years, yet participation continues to move
unhurriedly. One major milestone since the
enactment of the PSQIA was the passage of the
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
(PPACA) signed into law by President Obama
in March 2010. Unfortunately, the PPACA does
little to encourage the growth of PSOs, as it
does not provide incentive for the PSO creation,
nor does it provide for federal funding. This is
a significant setback when one considers that
the cost to start a PSO is estimated at between
$100,000 and $200,000, excluding the continued
cost of operation.

Apart from financial constraints, providers
must be willing to dedicate the time to desig-
nate responsibility to someone within their
organization for understanding the PSQIA and
the regulations implementing the law. Further,
providers need to dedicate the time to establish
and document policies and procedures relating
to the organization’s Patient Safety Evaluation
System (PSES) (the process that manages the
collection and analysis of information for
reporting to a PSO), as well as define and docu-
ment what constitutes PSWP. Most importantly,
providers need to promote an environment that
rewards the widespread internal reporting of
adverse events and errors.

Are PSOs effective?
In January 2010, the U.S. Government

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011 27



WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

Revens, Revens & St. Pierre

Michael A. St. Pierre

946 Centerville Road
Warwick, RI 02886

(401) 822-2900 telephone
(401) 826-3245 facsimile

mikesp@rrsplaw.com email

Attorney to Attorney Consultations/Referrals

RHODE ISLAND
PRIVATE DETECTIVES LLC

An Agency of Former Law Enforcement Investigators

FBI Special Agents

IRS Special Agents

Police Detectives

Criminal Investigations

Due Diligence and Personal Background Investigations
Litigation Support Service

White Collar Crime

Henry Roy Senior Partner Napoleon “Nappy” Brito Managing Partner

One Richmond Square Suite 125B (401) 421-5705 / FAX (401) 421-5701
Providence, Rhode Island 02906 www.riprivatedetectives.com

Habla Espariol

28 September/October 2011  Rhode Island Bar Journal

Accountability Office (GAO) issued a
report to Congress on the effectiveness of
the PSQIA. In essence, the GAO indicated
it was premature to comment on the
effectiveness of PSOs. The GAO noted
that sixty-five PSOs were listed as of July
2009. However, at that time, few of the
PSOs selected for interviews had entered
into contracts to work with providers or
had begun to collect patient data.

The GAO further stated that it could
not assess whether, and to what extent,
the PSQIA has been effective in encourag-
ing providers to voluntarily report data
on patient safety events and to facilitate
the development and adoption of
improvements in patient safety. One
promising bit of information is the GAO
believes if the entities that have created
PSOs remain on schedule, the Network
of Patient Safety Databases (NPSD) could
begin receiving patient safety data from
hospitals by February 2011.

Conclusion

The Patient Safety Act is a monumen-
tal stride towards further improving
patient safety and the quality of care and
treatment to patients. Congress has pro-
vided an opportunity to otherwise ambiva-
lent healthcare providers to report, study,
analyze and maintain patient information
that would otherwise be kept guarded for
fear of legal discovery, in an effort to fur-
ther improve the quality of care in the
United States. However, there is more
that could be done to encourage the
implementation of PSOs. A lack of feder-
al funding, legal precedent and an incen-
tive-based system, as well as a large com-
mitment of time and resources, has likely
provided an element of uncertainty to the
long-term success of PSOs. According to
the GAO, however, many PSOs are still
in the early stages and it may be too early
to gauge their success.

SOURCES:

PATIENT SAFETY AcCT, “HHS IS IN THE PROCESS OF
IMPLEMENTING THE ACT, SO ITS EFFECTIVENESS
CANNOT YET BE EVALUATED, United States
Government Accountability Office, Report to
Congressional Committees, January 2010,
http:/lwww.gao.govinew.items/d10281.pdf

THE PHYSICIAN’S GUIDE TO PATIENT SAFETY
ORGANIZATIONS, American Medical Association,
2009, http:/lwww.ama-assn.orglamal/publupload/

mm/370/patient-safety-organizations.pdf %



October 1st
Bar Dues

Payment Deadline

Please note that any Bar dues pay-
ments made after October 1st incur
a late fee of $50. If you haven’t yet
paid your dues, please do so today
and avoid the late fee. You may now
pay your dues online through our
website at www.ribar.com. Please
call Susan Cavalloro at the Bar
office at 401-421-5740 if you have
any questions regarding your Bar
Association dues invoice payment.

Publish and
Prosper in the
Rbhode Island

Bar Journal

The Rhode Island Bar Journal is
one of the Bar Association’s best
means of sharing your knowledge
and experience with your colleagues.
Every year, attorney authors offer
information and wisdom, through
scholarly articles, commentaries,
book reviews, and profiles, to over
6,000 subscribers in Rhode Island
and around the United States. In
addition to sharing valuable in-
sights, authors are recognized by
readers as authorities in their field
and, in many cases, receive Contin-
uing Legal Education (CLE) credit
for their published pieces. The Bar
Journal’s Article Selection Criteria
appear on page 4 of every Bar
Journal and on the Bar’s website
at www.ribar.com.

Aspiring authors and previous
contributors are encouraged to
contact the Rhode Island Bar
Journal’s Editor Frederick Massie
by telephone: (401) 421-5740 or
email: fmassie@ribar.com.

e Divorce asset allocation
e Adequacy of insurance
e Litigation support

e Financing

e Mergers/acquisitions

e Business purchase/sale

e Succession planning or
buy/sell agreements

e Estate and gift taxes ¢ Mediation and arbitration

Want a qualifed, expert

business valuation?
Count on us.

PIC CERELLI, GILSTEIN
COMPANY, LLP

Certified Public Accountants and Consultants

William J. Piccerelli, CPA, CVA ¢ John M. Mathias, CPA, CVA ¢ Kevin Papa, CPA, CVA
144 Westminster Street, Providence, RI 02903 ¢ 401-831-0200 ¢ pgco.com

Call us today to learn how our qualified business valuators have helped clients with:

MARC . SOSS, ESQUIRE

5910 Post Boulevard
P.O. Box 110127
Lakewood Ranch, Florida 34211

(941) 928-0310
mjs@fl-estateplanning.com
www.fl-estateplanning.com

Available to assist you and

your clients in Florida with Estate
Planning, Probate Administration
and Document Review.

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011

29



Florida

Legal Assistance Statewide

Edmund C. Sciarretta, ESd.
Suffolk Law 1970

PERSONAL INJURY
WORKERS" COMPENSATION
REAL ESTATE CLOSINGS - TITLE INSURANCE
PROBATE ADMINISTRATION
PROBATE LITIGATION
MARITAL & FAMILY LAW -« GUARDIANSHIP
BANKRUPTCY « CRIMINAL LAW

Sciarretta & Mannino
Attorneys at Law

7301A West Palmetto Park Road - Suite 305C
Boca Raton, Florida 33433

1-800-749-9928 - 561/338-9900

MARK A. PFEIFFER

Alternative Dispute Resolution Services

www.mapfeiffer.com

Bringing over three decades of experience as a Superior Court
judge, financial services industry regulator, senior banking officer,
and private attorney to facilitate resolution of legal disputes.

ARBITRATION MEDIATION PRIVATE TRIAL

(401)787-6995 / adr@mapfeiffer.com / 86 State Street, Bristol, R.I. 02809

30 September/October 2011  Rhode Island Bar Journal

RI’s Coastal Resources
continued from page 9

provide 800 milion cubic feet per day of
natural gas, or an estimated 15% of New
England’s peak daytime natural gas
requirements in 201020

The plan was controversial, generating
opposition from citizens’ groups and
politicians alike in both Rhode Island
and Massachusetts. Concerns included
the LNG tankers would be subject to
explosion, either as a result of terrorism
or accident, with resulting carnage not
just to recreational boat traffic on the
Bay, but also to coastal communities.

The permitting activity in Rhode
Island was focused on Weaver’s Cove’s
necessity to obtain a dredging permit to
allow dredging in the federal navigational
channel in Mount Hope Bay. Under the
Coastal Resources Management Council’s
federal consistency regulations, Weaver’s
Cove was required to submit a federal
consistency determination, as well as an
application for an Assent to dredge in the
federal navigational channel.

Within 30 days of submission of
Weaver’s Cove’s application, CRMC
advised Weaver’s that before reviewing its
application, CRMC required the engineer-
ing plans, submitted with the stamp of a
Massachusetts engineer, be resubmitted
with the stamp of a Rhode Island engi-
neer. CRMC required further information
about the dredge material disposal site.
(In its initial submission to CRMC,
Weaver’s Cove indicated the dredge mate-
rial would be disposed of at its proposed
Fall River facility, outside the jurisdiction
of CRMC.) Following that request, within
the 30-day period following submission
of its application, Weaver’s Cove supplied
engineering plans stamped by a Rhode
Island engineer, advising CRMC that
the Rhode Island coastal management
program did not require submission of
information about out-of-state dredge
disposal !

More than 30 days following submis-
sion of its initial application, CRMC
advised Weaver’s Cove in writing that its
application was incomplete and could not
be processed because it lacked a Water
Quality Certification under Section 401
of the Federal Water Pollution Control
Act?? That CRMC communication made
no reference to requiring further informa-
tion on the disposal site for the dredge
spoils?3



CRMC did not take action on the fed-
eral consistency certification within six
months of submittal of the application,
stating the application was incomplete
and that Weaver’s Cove was advised of
this within 30 days of submission of its
application. Accordingly, CRMC did not
consider the application, deeming it
incomplete.

Weaver’s Cove sued in Federal District
Court. As to the federal consistency
claims, the Court found that Weaver’s
Cove had provided all necessary data
and information and the Court held that
CRMC failed to render a determination
on the consistency application within six
months of filing, as required by statute,
and the consistency application was
therefore deemed approved. The Court
also found that CRMC’s requirement of
Weaver’s Cove obtaining a state Assent
for the dredging was preempted by the
Natural Gas Act.

CRMC appealed this decision to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit,
which upheld the lower court decision?*

Since this litigation, in the face of con-
tinuing opposition to the proposed LNG
Project, Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC has
announced cancellation of the proposed
project.

Rhode Island’s Advantage Under the
Federal Consistency Program

While Rhode Island’s effort to chal-
lenge the Weaver’s Cove project under
the federal consistency program was not
successful from the State regulatory per-
spective, that spoke less to substantive
deficiencies in the federal consistency
program itself or in Rhode Island’s
coastal resources management program
and more to procedural issues under the
federal consistency program. Namely,
what was primarily at issue in the court
challenge was the question of whether or
not the Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC had
submitted a completed application in
accordance with the requirements of the
federal consistency program sufficient to
begin the running of the time deadlines
by which a state regulator’s decision was
required.

Without specific reference to the
Weaver’s Cove litigation, from a substan-
tive perspective, it appears Rhode Island
has positioned itself well to benefit from
the protections of the federal consistency
program.

In Rhode Island, the coastal resources

Providence Valuation, LLC

business appraisal and consulting

business valuations
lost profits studies

fractional interest
discount analyses

asset recovery

intangible asset
valuation

lost earnings studies

business acquisitions
and sales

Providence Valuation is dedicated
to providing the highest quality of
objective and confidential services
to our clients, small and medium
sized enterprises and high net
worth individuals in the greater
Rhode Island area, in the most

economical way.

John “Jay” Candon
CPA, ABV, ASA, CFE, CFF

1750 Ministerial Rd

South Kingstown, RI 02879
401.714.4099
www.providencevaluation.com

20 years business valuation experience

Recognized as an expert by the U.S. Tax
Court, Federal Courts and State Courts

Certified Public Accountant
Accredited in Business Valuation
Accredited Senior Appraiser

Former Chief Financial Officer of a
commercial bank

JAMES A. BRIDEN

Blais Cunningham & Crowe Chester, LLP
150 Main Street
Pawtucket, Rl 02860

401-723-1122

IMMIGRATION LAW

Rhode Island Bar Journal

September/October 2011

31




SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY
MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

Donna M. Nesselbush
Joseph P. Marasco

Mariam A. Lavoie
Joseph P. Wilson
Mark H. Grimm

Jennifer L. Belanger
Paul E. Dorsey
William Elderkin, Jr.

A. Chace Wessling

Timothy P. Lynch

Patrick S. Cannon

Attorney Referrals Welcome
Al y Refe

BB MARASCO((UNESSELBUSH wur

LAW OFFICES

WWW.M-N-LAW.COM

PROVIDENCE WOONSOCKET WARWICK WAKEFIELD
685 Westminster St. 603 Park Ave. 51 Jefferson Bivd. 231 0ld Tower Hill Rd.

274-7400 762-9800 738-7700 783-0000

Employee Benefits Law

Retirement Plans and Executive Compensation

Edward M. McElroy
Member of the Rhode Island Bar

McElroy Law Group, APC
4660 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 500
San Diego, CA 92122

Telephone: 858.625.4670
Facsimile: 866.243.3264

Email: emcelroy@mcelroylawgroup.net

Designing Innovative Retirement Plans to Businesses Nationwide

San Diego and Chicago Offices

32 September/October 2011 Rhode Island Bar Journal

management program governs a broad
range of activities along the coast and
inland, including along tidal rivers.
Regulated activities include construction
activities within 200 feet of the inland
edge of the coastal feature, the construc-
tion, maintenance and repair of docks
and piers, the alteration of coastal wet-
lands, dredging, and the alteration of
vegetation within 200 feet of the inland
edge of the coastal feature.

Not only does CRMC’s jurisdiction
under the RICRMP encompass properties
located on the coast and properties locat-
ed in the vicinity of the coast, CRMC’s
jurisdiction under the Rhode Island
Coastal Resources Management Program
also extends to properties that appear
to be away from the coast, including in
downtown settings.

For example, construction projects
in downtown Providence can implicate
CRMC jurisdiction. This is because CRMC
has jurisdiction over activities within 200
feet of the inland edge of a coastal feature,
and coastal features include the banks of
a tidal river. In downtown Providence,
and in other urban areas near the Bay or
the Providence River, certain rivers are
tidal, and, therefore, give rise to CRMC
jurisdiction and the need for permits for
construction activities, as well as certain
maintenance and repair activities?’

Also, CRMC jurisdiction extends to
areas that are not even within sight of the
coast and may be miles from the coast-
line. Under CRMC’s enabling statute, it
has jurisdiction over the design, location,
construction, alteration and operation of
specific activities or land uses when relat-
ed to a water area under the Council’s
jurisdiction, no matter where the land
area is located in Rhode Island. Activities
subject to this expansive jurisdiction
include: power-generating facilities over
forty megawatts; desalination plants;
chemical or petroleum processing, trans-
fer or storage; mineral extraction; sewage
treatment and disposal; and solid waste
disposal facilities?®

The point to appreciate is that a state’s
coastal resources management program
can be broad indeed and the broader the
program, the more potential ability for
the state to challenge, and perhaps thwart,
direct or indirect federal activities under
the CZMA, through its federal consisten-
cy program.

A dramatic potential example of this
is the recent adoption by the CRMC of



a bold and extensive Ocean Special Area
Management Plan (Ocean SAMP) cover-
ing nearly 1,500 square miles of ocean
area and including not just Rhode Island
state waters, but also federal waters
abutting state waters of Massachusetts,
Connecticut and New York. Relying

on marine spatial planning techniques,
CRMC and university researchers and
scientists spent two years and approxi-
mately $8 million on extensive studies
and characterizations of various ocean
environments to designate areas for spe-
cific functions, including alternative ener-
gy uses, and, specifically, wind energy, as
well as areas meriting special protection.
Rhode Island’s Ocean SAMP was formally
adopted by CRMC on October 19, 2010
for Rhode Island waters. It required and
received NOAA approval as a program-
matic change to Rhode Island’s Coastal
Resources Management Program. When
fully implemented, this Ocean SAMP will
constitute a type of ocean zoning.

Since the Ocean SAMP covers more
than state waters, it also requires a sepa-
rate federal approval to effectively make
policies of the Ocean SAMP enforceable
policies of Rhode Island’s coastal man-
agement program, qualifying for the ben-
efits of federal consistency review under
the CZMA. CRMC has noted it would
be requesting “a geographic boundary
expansion to its federal consistency
boundary by documenting in advance
that certain licenses, permits, leases, etc.
will have a foreseeable affect on the state’s
coastal zone”*” Such federal approval,
which the state said it hopes to receive by
autumn 2011, would extend the influence
of Rhode Island over federal waters in
the Ocean SAMP area and significantly
increase the ability of Rhode Island to
protect its coastal environment under
the federal consistency program.

Accordingly, Rhode Island’s broad
and robust coastal resources management
program positions it favorably for bring-
ing challenges in the future under the
federal consistency program to protect
the State’s coastal environment where
appropriate.

BANKRUPTCY

Law Office of Steven J. Hart
328 Cowesett Avenue, Suite 3
West Warwick, RI 02893

telephone: (401) 828-9030
facsimile: (401) 828-9032
email: hartlawe@cox.net

Attorney to Attorney Consultations / Referrals

ENDNOTES

1 16 US.C. § 1451 et. seq.

See 16 U.S.C. § 1455 (d).

16 US.C. § 1456 (c) (2).

16 U.S.C. § 1456.

16 U.S.C. § 1456.

16 US.C. § 1456 (c) (1) (A).

15 CFR 930.32 (a) (1) A NOAA-provided exam-

NS L W

IF YOUR CLIENT NEEDS AN
EXPERT BUSINESS VALUATION...

CALL IN A REAL EXPERT.

Over 2,500 accurate, independent and defendable valuations provided since
the early 1980s. Decades of experience in both bench and jury trials.

LEO J. DELISI, JR.,
ASA, MCBA, ABAR

Accredited Senior Appraiser
Master Certified Business Appraiser
Accredited in Business Appraisal Review
Fellow, American College of Forensic Examiners

Valuing Businesses since 1984

WWW.DELISIANDGHEE.COM

DeLisi
Ghee

Inc

989 RESERVOIR AVENUE
CRANSTON, RI 02910
401.944.0900
LEO@DELISIANDGHEE.COM

BUSINESS VALUATIONS
ARE ALL WE DO. ALL DAY.
EVERYDAY.

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011

33



34

The Aon Attorneys Advantage

online application process offers
a convenient way for small firms

to get a professional liability
coverage quote —

Quick. Easy.
Online!

We don’t think all the extra work required

to secure professional liability coverage
should keep you from addressing your clients’
pressing needs. That’'s why we streamlined
our application process. Simply log on to
www.attorneys-advantage.com/online.

Depending on the size and location of your
firm, you may qualify to obtain a real-time
qguote and the option to purchase online; or
you’ll be able to submit an application online
for further review. Either way, we think you’ll
find our streamlined online application
process more convenient than ever.

It’'s As Simple As:
QUOTE. CLICK. DONE.

At www.attorneys-advantage.com/online
you’ll find immediate access to dependable
coverage plus useful tools and information to
help you manage your firm’s risk and reduce
the chance of claims. And, while visiting the
site, you can also register your email address
to receive additional information about the
program.

Apply online today! Visit www.attorneys-advantage.com/online

The Aon Attorneys Advantage
Professional Liability Program
is Sponsored By

1898

AON

Aon Attorneys Advantage online process is brought to you by Affinity Insurance Services, Inc., in association with
Liberty Insurance Underwriters Inc. (a member company of Liberty Mutual Group). Affinity Insurance Services, Inc.
is the program administrator of the Aon Attorneys Advantage program.

Attorneys Advantage® is a registered service mark of Affinity Insurance Services, Inc.; in CA, MN, & OK, AlS Affinity Insurance Agency, Inc.

(CA License #0795465); and in NY, AIS Affinity Insurance Agency.

Insurance underwritten by Liberty Insurance Underwriters, Inc; a member company of Liberty Mutual Group. Liberty is rated A (Excellent), Financial
Size Category XV ($2 billion or greater) by A.M. Best Company as of 3/15/11. Liberty International Underwriters® is the promotional name of this entity.

Home office: New York City, New York.

September/October 2011 Rhode Island Bar Journal

RIBar11



ple of an implied probibition is a situation where
the agency is required to make findings and apply
certain criteria in its decision-making process
which form the basis for a record of decision.

8 15 CFR 930.32(a) (3).

9 16 US.C. § (c) (1), (2).

10 16 US.C. § 1456 (c) (1) (C).

11 16 US.C. § 1456 (c) (1) (2).

12 16 US.C § 1456(h).

13 US.C. § 1456 (c) (3) (A) and (B).

14 16 U.S.C. § 1456 (¢) (3) (A).

15 16 US.C. § 1456 (c) (3) (A) and (B).

16 16 US.C. § 1456 (c) (3) (A).

17 16 U.S.C. § 1456 (c) (3) (A) and (B).

18 16 US.C. § 1456 (c) (1) (B).

19 16 US.C. § 1456 (d).

20 See Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC. v. Rhode
Island Coastal Resources Management Council et
al., 583 E Supp. 2d 259, 262 (D.R.1. 2008).

21 Id. at 264.

22 33 US.C. §§ 1251 et seq.

23 Id. at 264-5.

24 Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island
Coastal Resources Management Council, et. al.,
2009 U.S. App. Lexis 23491 (1st Cir. Oct. 26,
2009).

25 R.1. Gen. Laws § 46-23-6 (iii).

26 R.I Gen. Laws § 46-23-6(2) (iii).

27 CRMC Press Release, October 19, 2010. %

TITLE CLEARING

QUIETING TITLE
ACTIONS

Roger C. Ross

Blais Cunningham
& Crowe Chester, LLP

150 Main Street
Pawtucket RI 02860

TELEPHONE: (401) 723-1122
FAX: (401) 726-6140
EMAIL: rross@blaislaw.com

@

[031 Exchange Services. Ine. —

EXCHANGE WITH CONFIDENCE
401.331.0083 | cja@1031ri.com | www.1031ri.com
200 Smith St., Providence, Rhode Island 02908-4931

Structuring tax-deferred exchanges
throughout the U.S.
with Integrity and Experience

Charles J. Ajootian, Esq.
President and Counsel

Rhode Island’s leading Intermediary since 1997,

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
AND SOCIAL SECURITY
CONSULTATION

ALBERT J. LEPORE, JR.

COIA & LEPORE, LTD.
226 SOUTH MAIN STREET
PROVIDENCE, RI 02903
401-751-5522

www.Coialepore.com

Email: aleporej@coialepore.com

— - EE—

Attorney-to-Attorney Referrals

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011

35



Immigration Lawyer
Joan Mathieu

Call me if your legal advice may
affect your clients’ immigration status.
Protect yourself and your client

401-421-0911

We practice only US Immigration Law with 15 years experience in

e IRCA. 1-9 no-match advice
for US employers

* Minimizing adverse immigration
consequences of crimes

¢ Foreign Investor, business ¢ Deportation/removal

and family visas e All areas of immigration law —

e Visas for health care professionals referrals welcome

e Visas for artists and entertainers

Member and past CFL chapter president of the American Immigration
Lawyers Association. BU Law and MPA Harvard Graduate.
Full resume on my web site www.immigrators.com

Law offices of Joan Mathieu, 248 Waterman Street, Providence, RI 02906

You know financial planning.

We know philanthropy.
Talk about a win-win.

The Rhode Island Foundation has been a charitable
planning resource for attorneys and professional
advisors for more than 9o years. Find out how we can
help you provide a full range of charitable tools
that offer maximum benefits to your clients.

Please call Jim Sanzi,
Sr. Development Officer, E{}?ODE

at (401) 427-4044 IsLAND
. . . . Founpation
or visit www.rifoundation.org

36 September/October 2011 Rhode Island Bar Journal

Express Consent
continued from page 15

Holloway - the unresolved issue of
whether express consent by registration
is possible only when the suit itself has
some connection to the forum — sprouted
in a recent decision of the United States
District Court for the District of Rhode
Island: Harrington v. C.H. Nickerson &
Company, Inc28 There, the Court con-
cluded that Holloway’s “linchpin” was
the unanswered question concerning
connection to the forum, and the Court
proceeded to answer that question in the
affirmative?® Because the defendant in
Harrington was a Connecticut corpora-
tion, and the plaintiff a Rhode Islander
whose injury occurred in Massachusetts,
the Court held that there was no “causal
connection” between Rhode Island and
the litigation3° In addition, the Court
determined that there was no indication
from the defendant or the Rhode Island
Legislature that corporate registration
equated an express consent to the state’s
personal jurisdiction3! A due-process
analysis of whether the defendant had
exercised otherwise sufficient minimum
contacts with the forum therefore was
necessary.3? Because the defendant had
insufficient contacts with Rhode Island,
the Court was required to dismiss the
action for want of personal jurisdiction33

But, in the end, the possibility of
express consent by registration (or the
risk of it, for corporate defendants) still
persists. For those of us practicing in
Rhode Island, our state Supreme Court
has not yet considered this issue and the
First Circuit, while it will apply the doc-
trine3* has still to address whether it
must be conditioned upon some greater
connection between the litigation and
forum. For a plaintiff, it is surely best to
determine first whether a putative foreign
corporate defendant has registered in
compliance with a forum’s statutory
requirements. At least before endeavoring
upon the more rigorous task of compiling
a favorable list of its other in-state con-
tacts. It just might be the simple resolu-
tion to an often complex barrier.

ENDNOTES

1 Donatelli v. National Hockey League, 893 FE2d
459, 462 (1st Cir. 1990) (Selya, ].).

2 World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286, 297 (1980).

3 Burnham v. Superior Court, 495 U.S. 604
(1990).



4 Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408, 414-15 (1984).

5 243 US. 93 (1917).

6 Id. at 95-96.

7 1 Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 44
cmt. a.

8 Sternberg v. O’Neil, 550 A.2d 1105, 1112 (Del.
1987) (citing Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471
U.S. 462, 472 (1985)).

9 Bobreer v. Erie Insurance Exchange, 165 P3d
186, 194 (Ariz. App. Ct. 2007).

10 Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp., 966 E2d
179, 183 (5th Cir. 1992).

11 Leonard v. USA Petroleum Corp., 829 E Supp.
882, 888-89 (S.D. Tex. 1993).

12 Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc., 900 E2d
1196, 1200 (8th Cir. 1990).

13 Id. at 1199-1200.

14 The Rockefeller University v. Ligand
Pharmaceuticals Inc., 581 E Supp. 2d 461, 466-67
(S.D.N.Y. 2008).

15 739 E2d 695, 697 (1st Cir. 1984).

16 Id. at 696-97.

17 Id. at 697.

18 Id. The Holloway court also relied upon
Neirbo C. v. Bethlebem Shipbuilding Corp., Ltd.,
308 U.S. 165, 170-71 (1939).

19 Id. at 697.

20 Id.

21 Id.

22 Id. at 699.

23 Id.

24 Id.

25 904 E2d 83, 89 n.6 (1st Cir. 1990).

26 Id. at 88-90.

27 600 E3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010).

28 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88535 (D.R.I. 2010).
29 Id. at * 7-8.

30 Id. at * 8-9.

31 Id. at * 8.

32 Id. at * 11-12.

33 Id. at * 15-16.

34 In addition to Holloway, the First Circuit, in
Martel v. Stafford, 992 E2d 1244, 1248 (1st Cir.
1993), citing to both Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co.
and Holloway, reasserted that the “basic premise is
sound: a party may consent to a court’s in person-
am jurisdiction before the commencement of an
action.” Martel, however, did not involve the issue
of whether a foreign corporation was registered in
the forum. %%

LGBT Committee Meeting and Free
CLE September 22nd

The Rhode Island Bar Association’s Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender
(LGBT) Issues and the Law Committee invites all interested Bar members to
attend their first Committee meeting on September 22, 2011. The meeting
includes a free, in-house, Continuing Legal Education (CLE) workshop (1 CLE
credit including .5 ethics credits) addressing the top 10 things to think about
when representing LGBT Clients. The CLE panel of experts includes Susan
Gershkoff, Susan Perkins, Michael Evora, Martha Holt, one more surprise
speaker, and moderated by Barbara Margolis. The Committee meeting is at
DownCity Foods, on 50 Weybosset Street in Providence, beginning at 4:30 pm,
with the CLE beginning at 5:00 pm. The Committee invites Bar members to stay
and mingle with other attendees after the CLE. Some appetizers will be provided
with a cash bar. To register, please contact Barbara Margolis, via email, at:
bmargolis@courts.ri.gov

Litigation communications

isn’t about spin.

The Perry Group, a Rhode Island
based communications firm, specializes in enhancing
and protecting the reputation of organizations facing
litigation or business crisis.

Litigation communications isn’t about spin. It’s about
setting the record straight before somebody else
defines the issues and causes damage to your client’s
reputation.

The Perry Group provides strategic counsel and media
relations support to companies facing litigation in
state and federal courts across the country.

The Perry Group

Reputation Management | Strategic Communications

TEL: 401-331-4600 = www.perrypublicrelations.com

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011

37



Delay, Deny, Defend

continued from page 21

compelling if the insurer offered the
claimant the claim’s true value.

If the insurer cannot persuade the
claimant to accept less money, the next
step is for the insurer to prepare for a
streamlined cost-effective, defense litiga-
tion. As with its claims handling refine-
ment, McKinsey advocated insurers
further increase profits by cutting defense
counsel costs?®

Under the old system, local claims
offices typically hired outside local
defense and negotiated hourly rates based
on the defense lawyers’ expertise and the
local legal market?” In 1999, Allstate
began a practice of requiring law firms
to bid on defending many routine cases.
Insurers began to closely audit and
minutely review and question defense
counsel’s bills28 Lawyers began to defend
smaller cases for flat fees, and insurers
also began to essentially franchise their
defense work to one or two defense firms
per market?® So what? Arguably, insur-

ance defense counsel in such arrange-
ments become more reliant on the vol-
ume of work coming from the insurer

to the detriment of their fiduciary duties
to their actual client, the policyholder.
Second, the policy holder is arguably fur-
ther damaged by paying a premium for

a policy that promises the insurer’s “duty
to defend” which, in actuality, does not
always deliver a true, zealous advocate
looking out for the policyholder’s best
interests.

Under the new approach, Feinman
calls defense counsel “superadjusters,’
simply the next tool in the insurer’s tool-
box to minimize claims payout and maxi-
mize profits3® Whereas past generations
of insurance defense lawyers were permit-
ted control, flexibility, and autonomy
over their cases, this generation is ham-
strung by a system of lower pay, stricter
reporting requirements, and decreasing
ability to dictate settlement terms.

Feinman also delves into the contro-
versial use of independent medical exam-
iners, paper reviews of medical records,
biomechanical engineers to explain away

injuries in low impact auto cases, and
similar changes made to handling home-
owner policy claims. Notably, McKinsey
long ago realized that profits could be
extracted out of minor impact soft tissue
(MIST) cases. Feinman summarizes the
medical and legal history of these claims
and explains how McKinsey conducted
a campaign to deny that such impacts
could cause injury, avoid compromise
settlements, and exhibit an increased
willingness to try such cases to jury ver-
dict3! Some insurers’ strategy has become
to low-ball even the clearest case of liabil-
ity to exploit “the economics of the prac-
tice of law’3? The contingent fee agree-
ment, increased cost, and time of trial
often make such cases less appealing to
both the lawyer and the claimant.

I also enjoyed other sections of this
book, including a detailed description
of the Hurricane Katrina insurance liti-
gation (the Katrina story is a different
version of the same story told throughout
the book: the insurer’s economic incen-
tives to break their promises to policy-
holders and delay, deny, and defend.).
One former insurance commissioner
terms the trend in homeowners’ insur-

LAW OFFICE OF
HENRY V. BOEz1 111, P.C. | |

U.S. TRADEMARK SEARCHES
AND REGISTRATIONS

U.S. COPYRIGHT SEARCHES
AND REGISTRATIONS

U.S. PATENT SEARCHES

DOMAIN NAME REGISTRATION
AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
LITIGATION

M.I.P. - MASTER OF
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

67 CEDAR STREET
SuITE #105
PrROVIDENCE, RI 02903
voice: 401.861.8080 rax:401.861.8081
EMAIL: HVBoezilll@aol.com

WEBSITE: www.hvbiiilaw.com

38 September/October 2011

Rhode Island Bar Journal




ance as one of “privatizing profit, social-  the insurance industry’s business model 13 Id. at 73.
p gPp 5 y "
izing risk.” That is, to take maximum and its conflict with long established s f‘; at 115.
profits, home insurers take fewer risks, legal principles. 6 Id. at 68
thereby shifting risk to the general public. 17 Id. at 73,
Homeowners must seck (often limited) ENDNOTES 18 Id.
coverage through the National Flood Jay M. Feinman, DELAY Df:NY DEFEND: WHY 19 Id. at 74.
Is of INSURANCE COMPANIES DON’T PAy AND WHAT YOU 5 Id.
.Insurance Program or state pools o CAN DO ABOUT IT 4 (2010). 0L a7
insurance3? 2 Barry D. Smith and Eric A. Wiening, HOw 22 1d. at 86.
Feinman concludes with direct advice INSURANCE WORKS, 7 (2nd ed. 1994). 23 1d. at 87,
to all of us, the consumers of insurance. 3 James |. Markham et al., THE CLAIMS 24 Id. at 87,
“No matter what kind of warm, fuzzy va’,RONMhNT 3 (1993). 25 Id. at 91.
feeling you get from your insurer’s televi- Feinman, supra at 67. 26 Id. at 81.
celing you get ¥o 5 Id. at 14. 27 Id.
sion commercials, the insurance company 6 4. ar 47 28 Id
is not your friend.”3* He provides advice 7 Id. at 56. 29 1d. at 82.
to consumers searching to do business 8 http:/hwww.mckinsey.com/en/About_us.aspx (site 30 14 at 83.
with reputable companies, including visited June 30, 2011). 31 Id. ar 6.

one direct quote from the Consumer
Federation of America to “avoid Allstate
if at all possible”3’

The paradox here is that while insur-
ance is perhaps the most regulated busi-
ness, the current systems of regulation
have not stopped the abuses described
in the book. While Feinman identifies
needed changes in the regulations, given
the insurance industry’s immense lobby-
ing power, we never see such change.
Perhaps the best we can do as lawyers is
to continue to expose the dichotomy of

9 Id. at 56.

10 James |. Markbam et al., supra at 18.

11 hutp://blogbusinessworld.blogspot.com/2010/04/
delay-deny-defend-by-jay-m-feinman-book.html
(site visited June 29, 2011).

12 Id. at 62-63.

32 Id. at 98 in part, based on their prediction that
many plaintiff lawyers would not take these cases
to trial.

33 Id. at 149.

34 Id. at 190.

35 Id. at 191. %%

JOSEPH A. KEOUGH

Retired Magistrate Judge /
Rhode Island Superior Court

Is Now Available For
Mediation & Arbitration Services
Torts, Business Disputes, Domestic Matters

Serving Your Cl
on dll Florida Lega

110 Armistice Boulevard, Pawtucket, RI 02860
(401) 724-3600 jakemast@aol.com
Probate *1031 Exchd Alternate Dispute Resolution
Real Estate
Personal Injury and

Bankruptcy

Conwenient Offices:

825 South Tamiami Trail
Venice, Florida 34285
Telephone (941) 349-1160
Fax (941) 488-9109
Email: mfavicchioefavilaw.com

117 Metro Center Boulevard
Suite 2001
Warwick, RI 02886
Telephone (401) 946-1850
Fax (401) 946-5006

PELLCORP INVESTIGATIVE GROUP, 11c

Private Investigations

Edward F. Pelletier III, CEO

(401) 965-9745

www.pellcorpinvestigativegroup.com

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011 39



Lawyers on the Move

Julie A. Bruno, Esq. relocated her law office to 615 Jefferson
Blvd., Suite A204, Warwick, RI 02886.
401-921-5200 julie@brunolawri.com

Joel S. Chase, Esq. relocated the Law Offices of Joel S. Chase
to 300 Metro Center Boulevard, Suite 150A, Warwick, RI
02886.

401-739-9900 joel@jchaselaw.com

Denise E. Choquette, Esq. is now Vice President of Gilbane
Building Company.

Eric D. Correira, Esq. is now a partner in the law firm
Correira & Correira, 127 Dorrance Street Providence RI 02903.
401-454-5040 eric@cilaw.com

James D. Cullen, Esq. has joined the law firm of Roberts,
Carroll, Feldstein & Peirce, Inc. as an Associate, 10 Weybosset
Street, 8th Floor, Providence, RI 02903.

401-521-7000

jeullen@rcfp.com  www.rcfp.com

William J. Delaney, Esq. and Richard A. DeMerchant, Esq.
have merged their law firm with Kevin D. Heitke, Esq. creat-
ing the new firm of Delaney DeMerchant & Heitke, LLC,
91 Friendship Street, Suite One, Providence, RI 02903 and
35 East Avenue, Harrisville, RT 02830.

Providence: 401-454-8000 Harrisville: 401-567-0219

Nicole B. DiLibero, Esq. announces the opening of N.
DiLibero Law, LLC, 536 Atwells Avenue, Providence, RI
029009.
401-490-4801
www.ndiliberolaw.com

nbd@ndiliberolaw.com

Hon. Maureen McKenna Goldberg, Associate Justice of the
Rhode Island Supreme Court, was honored as Bay View
Academy’s 2011 Outstanding Alumna of the Year.

Sherry A. Goldin, Esq. announced the opening of her new
firm, Goldin & Associates, Inc., 10 Weybosset Street, 8th
Floor, Providence, RI 02903.

401-861-7400  sg@sagoldin.com

Seth H. Handy, Esq. announces the opening of his law office
Handy Law, LLC, 42 Weybosset Street, Providence, RI 02903.
401-626-4839  seth@handylawllc.com

William M. Kolb, Esq. moved the Law Offices of William
M. Kolb, LLC to One Richmond Square, Suite 148E,
Providence, RI 02906.

401-714-0622  bill@kolblaw.com

Dianne L. Leyden, Esq. is now Deputy Chief of Legal
Services at the Department of Behavioral Healthcare,
Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals, 14 Harrington
Road, Room 134, Cranston, RI 02920.

401-462-1255 Dianne.Leyden@bhddh.ri.gov

Thomas W. Madonna, Esq. completed his second and final
term as President of the Suffolk University Law School
Alumni Board of Directors.

John N. Mansella, Esq. announces the opening of his law
office at 1150 Park Avenue, Cranston, RI 02910.
401-437-6750  john@mansellalaw.com

Joseph R. Marion, III, Esq., of Adler Pollock & Sheehan,
was named to the Board of Governors for the Catholic
Foundation of Rhode Island.

John J. McConnell, Jr., Esq., of Motley Rice, was confirmed
by the U.S. Senate as U.S. District Judge in the U.S. District
Court for the District of Rhode Island.

Benjamin A. Mesiti, Esq. opened Benjamin A. Mesiti &
Associates, LLC, 986 Hartford Avenue, Johnston, RT 02919.

401-274-3331 Mesiti@MesitiLaw.com
www.MesitiLaw.com

Craig V. Montecalvo, Esq. opened the Law Office of Craig
V. Montecalvo, Esq., 55 Pine Street, 2nd Floor, Providence,
RI 02903.

401-868-4848 cvm@craigmontecalvolaw.com
www.craigmontecalvolaw.com

Jerilyn Fahey Muccio, Esq., a Westerly High School teacher,
was one of four Westerly High teachers who received the
League of Women Voters of South Kingstown/Narragansett
2011 Susan B. Wilson Civic Education Merit Award Grand
Prize. Past Bar President Lise M. Iwon, Esq., was one of
three Award judges.

Robert D. Oster, Esq. notes his law firm name is now Oster
Law Offices, PO Box 22003, Lincoln, RI 02865.
401-724-2400 rdoesq@yahoo.com

Stephen J. Queenan, Esq. has joined the law firm of Roberts,
Carroll, Feldstein & Peirce, Inc. as an Associate, 10 Weybosset
Street, 8th Floor, Providence, RI 02903.

401-521-7000

squeenan@rcfp.com www.rcfp.com

Vincent E Ragosta, Jr. Esq. has relocated his law office to
Center Place, 50 Park Row West, Suite 109, Providence, RI
02903.

401-274-2100  vfrlaw@aol.com

Joseph ]J. Ranone, Esq. is now located at 615 Jefferson Blvd.,
Warwick, RI 02888.
401-921-5222  jjr@ranonelaw.com

Allan M. Shine, Esq., Richard J. Land, Esq. and Diane
Finkle, Esq. are pleased to announce that their law firm
name is now Winograd Shine Land & Finkle, P.C., 123 Dyer
Street, Providence, RI 02903.

401-273-8300  www.wslf-law.com

40 September/October 2011

Rhode Island Bar Journal




Lawyers on the Move

continued

Joseph B. White, Esq. has joined
the law firm of Robinson

& Cole LLP as a Partner, One
Financial Plaza, Suite 1430,
Providence, RI 02903.
401-709-3358  jbwhite@rc.com

WWW.rc.com

David W. Zizik, Esq., of Zizik,
Powers, O’Connell, Spaulding &
Lamontagne, P.C., 40 Westminster
Street, Suite 201, Providence, RI
02903, was elected 2011-2012 Vice
President of the Association of
Defense Trial Attorneys.
401-421-1238
dzizik@zizikpowers.com
www.zizikpowers.com

For a free listing, please send infor-
mation to: Frederick D. Massie,
Rhode Island Bar Journal
Managing Editor, via email at:
fmassie@ribar.com, or by postal
mail to his attention at: Lawyers
on the Move, Rbhode Island Bar
Journal, 115 Cedar Street,
Providence, RI 02903.

Your Green Building Lawyer

If you need an experienced lawyer to handle legal
matters related to environmentally-friendly green

building issues, please contact me.

> First Rhode Island attorney to earn the
United States Green Building Council
(USGBC) Leadership in Energy and
Environmental Design Accredited
Professional (LEED AP) designation

> LEED AP with Building Design and

Construction credential

> Over 25 years of experience in land use,

Christine J. Engustian planning and zoning law, and real estate
Attorney at Law development and permitting

One Grove Avenue > Member of Rhode Island Builders

East Providence, RI 02914 Association, Rhode Island Chapter of
telephone: 401.434.1250 the USGBC, Rhode Island Chapter of
email: cjengustian@gmail.com the American Planning Association

How to Help
Clients and
Colleagues Find

>> YOU <<

One easy and economical way to help clients
and colleagues connect with you is through
the Bar’s online Attorney Directory. To view
your current listing, go to the Bar’s website at
www.ribar.com. On the left side of the Home
page, double click on the blue and white
Attorney Directory icon, type in your name
and click on Search, then click on View
Details. Please ensure all your contact
information is correct including your practice
name or business, postal, email and website
addresses, and telephone and fax numbers.
And, if you don’t have your photograph, please
send one to the Bar for posting. Contact Bar
Communications Program Coordinator
Kathleen Bridge at: kbridge@ribar.com
or 401-421-5740.

127 Dorrance Street

All Inclusive Class A Office Space

Absolutely beautiful Multiple individual offices Full service offices include

professional office available in different Utilities, Receptionist, Heat,
space located at sizes. Large Conference Electric, Cox Internet, Copier
127 Dorrance Street, room with library and and Fax. Rents range from
Providence (Directly Palladian windows. $475 month to $750 month
next door to the Interior glass windows (all inclusive) depending on
Garrahy Courthouse).  throughout office. size of office.

(401) 580-4511

OCEAN

stave Ylfeqthier

STEVEN R. CASCIONE

109 Larchmont Road Meteorotogist
Warwick, Rhode Island 02886
Tel: 401-439-9023

CONSULTING ‘® EXPERT WITNESS SERVICES

Rhode Island Bar Journal September/October 2011

41




Countine to Ten

DAVID W. DUMA g

UMAS Really Does Work
ATTORNEY AT LAW

5 DIVISION STREET Deep Breaths: Slow racing

EAST GREENWICH, RI 02818 thoughts and relax knotted
muscles by breathing deeply

and slowly. Put one hand on
your stomach. Breathe in deeply
counting to five, hold your
401-884-3678 breath for a count of five, breath
out for a count of five and repeat
ten times. Breathe in through
your nose and exhale through

OFFICE SPACE AVAILABLE [,

(Brought to you by the members of

MISSING HEIRS LOCATED - GENEALOGY
CONSULTATION ON DIFFICULT TITLES

WITHIN EXISTING LAW OFFICE the Rhode Island Bar Association’s
Lawyers Helping Lawyers
AMENITIES CONTACT Committee)
Receptionist « Conference Rooms Jim Goldman
Copier » Parking 51 Jefferson Boulevard
Secretarial Stations « Filing Cabinets Warwick, Rhode Island
Great Location 401-781-4200, ext. 11

Please contact us for strictly confidential, free, peer and
professional assistance for your personal challenges.

We are here to help you_ Brian Adae, Esq. 831-3150
Neville J. Bedford, Esq. 709-4328
Rhode Island Bar Association members and their families may receive confidential and Henry V. Boezi IIl, Esg. 861-8080
free help, information, assessment and referral for personal challenges through the Bar's David M. Campanella, Esq. 273-0200
contract with Resource International Employee Assistance Services (RIEAS) and through the John L. Capone, Esg. 392-4070
members of the Bar Association’s Lawyers Helping Lawyers Committee. To discuss your Diana Degroof, Esg. 274-2652
concerns, or those you may have about a colleague, you may contact a Lawyers Helping Sonja L. Deyo.e, Esq. 437-3000
Lawyers Committee member, or go directly to professionals at RIEAS who provide con- Kathleen @. DiMuro, Esg. 944-3110
. . . . . . - . Lin M. Eleoff, Esq. 480-9101
fidential consultation for a wide range of personal concerns including but not limited to: _ ,
. . . . Lo . Merrill J. Friedemann, Esg. 331-1434
balancing work and family, depression, anxiety, domestic violence, childcare, eldercare,
o tisfact \cohol and subst b d orobl ol Maureen D. Gemma, Esq. 453-1355
grief, career satis ayon,aco olan sulsancea use, an pro em gam ing. - e 2 i, 25, 299-3066
When contacting Resource Interpaponal Employee Assistance Serwce;, plgase |qent|fy Jeffrey L. Koval, Esq. 930-7277
yourself as a Rhode Island Bar Association member. A RIEAS Consultant will briefly discuss Nicholas Trott Long, Esq., Chairperson 351-5070
your concerns to determine if your situation needs immediate attention. If not, initial appoint- Genevieve M. Martin, Esq. 274-4400
ments are made within 24 to 48 hours at a location convenient to you. Please contact RIEAS Dennis J. McCarten, Esq. 965-7795
by telephone: 401-732-9444 or toll-free: 1-800-445-1195. Daniel P. McKiernan, Esq. 223-1400
Lawyers Helping Lawyers Committee members choose this volunteer assignment Joseph R. Miller, Esq. 454-5000
because they understand the issues and want to help you find answers and appropriate Roger C. Ross, Esg. 723-1122
courses of action. Committee members listen to your concerns, share their experiences, and ;\/ld”im:ﬁtr?é S‘l’_lmrfgate* Esa. ?g;giii
. S. Jual . [ofiman, =
offer advice and support. LICSW, CEAP, RIEAS or 800-445-1195

Lawyers Helping Lawyers Committee Members Protect Your Privacy

42 September/October 2011 Rhode Island Bar Journal



In Memoriam

Robert Justin Dumouchel, Esq.

Robert Justin Dumouchel, 68, of East
Greenwich, passed away on July 19,
2011. A lifelong Rhode Islander, Mr.
Dumouchel was born in Woonsocket,
the son of the late Alfred and Ann
Roach Dumouchel. He leaves behind
his wife, Mary Beth Dereniuk
Dumouchel, of nearly forty years. Bob
graduated from Mount Saint Charles
Academy and from the College of the
Holy Cross with a B.A. in English.
Bob spent one year with the Jesuit
Foreign Missions teaching at Baghdad
College in Iraq. He graduated from the
Georgetown University Law Center and
served for four years as a lieutenant in
the U.S. Navy Judge Advocate General
Corp. He was a partner at the law firm
of Higgins & Slattery in Providence
for almost forty years. Bob was active
in many organizations in Rhode Island.
He was a member of the Rhode Island
and American Bar Associations and a
corporator for the East Greenwich Free
Library. He was a communicant at Our
Lady of Mercy and had served as a
Parish Council member. He served on
the Mount Saint Charles School Board.
Rhode Island encompassed his life, en-
joying biking on the East Bay Bike Path
and kayaking in the Bay. He coached
soccer and baseball in East Greenwich
town leagues, and skied with his family
in Vermont as a member of the
Newport Ski Club In addition to his
wife, Bob leaves behind three children:
Claire Shield and her husband, Daniel
of Mansfield, Mass.; Dr. Justin
Dumouchel and his wife, Dr. Caroline
Lin of San Diego, Cal.; and Katherine
Dumouchel, of Washington, D.C.

Louis V. Jackvony, lll, Esq.

Louis V. Jackvony, 11, 64, of Victory
Highway, Glendale, RI passed away on
July 28, 2011. He was the husband of
Karen Morrissette Jackvony. Born in
Providence, he was a son of Louis V.
Jackvony, Jr. of North Providence and
Ada M. Chiaverini Jackvony of North
Providence. Mr. Jackvony practiced
law with his father at their law firm
Jackvony and Jackvony Attorneys at
Law in North Providence. He was the
North Smithfield Town Solicitor. Louis
graduated from Villanova University
and Suffolk University Law School.

Louis was a member of the RI Mobile
in Manufactured Homes Commission
and the RI Real Estate Appraisals
board. Mr. Jackvony founded RI Title
Services Ltd. He also was licensed as
a real estate broker and was president
of Olde Towne Realty Inc., founder
of Eastern Title and Closing Services
Inc. of Merritt Island, FL , and was

a Florida licensed title agent. He

was the father of Peter Jackvony of
Woonsocket, Lynne Melo of Cranston
and Kylie Gould of Glendale. Pop of
Gianna Melo and brother of Linda
Cortellesso of Exeter.

Hon. Bruce Sundlun

Bruce Sundlun, 91, of Jamestown,
passed away on July 21, 2011. He was
a graduate of Williams College and
received his law degree from Harvard
University. He served as Rhode Island
Governor from 1991 to 1995, guiding
the state through its banking and
credit union crisis and helping lead

the expansion of T.E Green Airport.
Before becoming Governor, Mr.
Sundlun served as an Assistant U.S.
Attorney from 1949 to 1951 and as
special assistant to the U.S. Attorney
General. He also served as president of
the Outlet Company and as president
of the Executive Jet Corporation For
his service as a pilot in World War II,
where his airplane was shot down over
Nazi-occupied Belgium, he was award-
ed the Purple Heart, the Distinguished
Flying Cross, the Air Medal with oak
leaf cluster, and the Chevalier of the
Légion d’honneur from France. Former
Governor Sundlun taught two political
science courses at the University of
Rhode Island.

Please contact the Rhode Island Bar
Association if a member you know
passes away. We ask you to accompany
your notification with an obituary
notice for the Rhode Island Bar
Journal. Please send member obituaries
to the attention of Frederick D.
Massie, Rhode Island Bar Journal
Managing Editor, 115 Cedar Street,
Providence, Rhode Island 02903.
Email: fmassie@ribar.com, facsimile:
401-421-2703, telephone: 401-421-5740.

ABA Retirement Funds 13
Ajootian, Charles — 1031 Exchange Services 35
Aon Liability Insurance 34
Balsofiore & Company, Ltd. — Forensic

Accounting, Litigation Support 14
Boezi, Henry — Trademark/Copyright 38
Boyer Greene LLC - Law Firm Consultants 38
Briden, James — Immigration Law 31
Coia & Lepore, Ltd. — Workers’ Comp. 35
Defense Counsel of Rhode Island 9
Delisi & Ghee, Inc. — Business Appraisal 33
Dennis, Stephen — Workers’ Compensation 14
Dumas, David - Heirs/Genealogy 42
Emerson Investment Management, Inc. 8
Engustian, Christine — Green Building Lawyer 41
Favicchio, Michael — Florida Legal 39
Goodman Shapiro & Lombardi LLC -

Legal Services 26
Gregory, Richard —

Attorney & Counselor at Law 16
Hart — Bankruptcy 33
Kirshenbaum & Kirshenbaum 24
Lahti, Lahti & O’Neill, LLC 24
LawPay - Credit Card Processing 18
Marasco & Nesselbush — Social Security

Disability/Medical Malpractice 32
Mathieu, Joan — Immigration Lawyer 36

McElroy Law Group — Employee Benefits Law 32
Mediation & Arbitration — Joseph Keough 39

Messier & Massad, LLC 15
Mignanelli & Associates, LTD. —
Estate Litigation 10

Ocean State Weather — Consulting & Witness 41
Office Space — Johnston — Benjamin Mesiti 12

Office Space - Providence M
Office Space — Warwick — Bruno & Ranone 21
Office Space — Warwick 42
PellCorp Investigative Group, LLC 39

Perry Group - Strategic Communications 37
Pfieffer, Mark — Alternate Dispute Resolution 30
Piccerelli, Gilstein & Co. — Business Valuation 29
Pond Law PC - Sherryl Pond, Esq. 37

Providence Valuation, LLD -
business appraisal & forensic accounting 31

QDRO Preparation — Howe & Garside 20
Revens, Revens & St. Pierre — Bankruptcy 20
Revens, Revens & St. Pierre —

Workers” Compensation 28
Rhode Island Foundation 36
Rhode Island Private Detectives LLC 28
R. J. Gallagher — Disability Insurance 12
Ross, Roger - Title Clearing 35

Salter McGowan Sylvia & Leonard/Mark lacono 6
Sciarretta, Edmund -

Florida Legal Assistance 30
Seifer Handwriting 13
Select Suites — Calart Tower - Cranston 6
Soss, Marc - Florida Estates/Probate/

Documents 29
Souza, Maureen - Drafting/Research 21
StrategicPoint - Investment Advisory Services 16
Zoning Handbook — Roland F. Chase 15

Rhode Island Bar Journal

September/October 2011

43



Get to Know Your Bar Association Web Site

Features & Benefits

www.ribar.com

The Rhode Island Bar Association web site is an
easy-to-navigate, valuable information resource and
interactive tool for Bar members and the public.

Search allows web visitors to locate information by typing
in key words.

MEMBER LOGIN provides quick, secure access to
Members Only sections.

LATEST NEWS provides ever-changing news, keeping the
web site fresh, lively and up-to-date.

ABOUT THE BAR ASSOCIATION provides general

information about the Rhode Island Bar Association including:

Bar President’s Message; Bar Officer Profiles; Bar Staff
Contact Information; Bar Directions; Bar Hours of
Operation/Holidays; Rl Courts; and more.

FOR ATTORNEYS connects our members to the Bar’s
many excellent services and programs including: Attorney
Directory; Membership Benefits; Bar Committees; Lawyers
Helping Lawyers; CLE Calendar; Committee Meeting
Calendar; Governance and Bylaws; and more. Members
may also login to the Members Only area here.

CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION displays the CLE
Seminar Calendar and allows online registration; provides
access to Online CLE seminars; allows online ordering of
CLE Publications; and notes New Attorney Requirements.

NEWS AND EVENTS links to the Latest News articles
and connects to the Bar Journal.

MEMBERS ONLY AREA, accessed through the Member
Login, provides members with a wealth of exclusive services
including Casemaker, the free-to-members, 24/7, law library
and allowing online: membership renewals; contact informa-
tion changes, CLE seminar registration; and sign-up for Bar
Committees, Lawyer Referral Service, Volunteer Lawyer
Program; and US Armed Forces Legal Services.

RHODE ISLAND BAR FOUNDATION offers informa-
tion about Interest on Lawyers Trust Accounts (IOLTA) and
the Bar’s Law School Scholarship Program.

FOR THE PUBLIC connects to Bar services for the public
including valuable information help to find and choose a
lawyer and offering online request connections to all the
Bar’s legal public service programs and law related education
programs.

QUICK LINKS provides direct, easy access to frequently
visited areas.

ATTORNEY DIRECTORY provides attorney business
contact information including email and postal addresses,
telephone numbers, and photographs when provided by
members.

RHODE ISLAND BAR JOURNAL includes: an archive
of downloadable PDFs of Bar Journals from July/August 2009
forward; an article index dating back to 1952; advertising
rates and requirements; article submission criteria; and more.



